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FRASER 
SHIPYARDS, INC. 

P. 0. BOX 997 
SUPERIOR, WISCONSIN 

54880 

DIAL (715) 394·7787 
February 18, 19 9 7 FAX (715) 394-2ao1 

Mr. Steven LaValley 
Hazardous Waste Specialist 
Wisconsin Dept. of Natural Resources 
1705 Tower Avenue 
Superior, WI 54880 

Re: Fraser Shipyards, Inc. Partial Closure Documentation Report 
AOCs #1 and #11, Superior, Wisconsin SEH No. FRASE9401.00 

Dear Mr. LaValley : 

Fraser Shipyards, Inc. (Fraser) is submitting this Partial Closure 
Documentation Report for areas of concern (AOCs) #1 and #11 at the 
Fraser facility located in Superior, Wisconsin. This report was 
prepared on behalf of Fraser by our consultant, Short Elliott Hendrick­
son, Inc. (SEH). The document describes investigation activities which 
were performed and provides closure documentation for select AOCs at 
the Frase r facility. 

At this time, Fraser wishes to pursue closure of AOC #1 (Waste Oil 
Staging Area) and AOC #11 (Dry Dock #1 Base). Based on the information 
presented in this report and the documents previously submitted by 
Fraser to the Wisconsin Dept. of Natural Resources (WDNR), Fraser has 
complied with the closure requirements of defining degree and extent of 
contamination as specified in various WDNR correspondence and discus­
sion. 

Fraser respectfully requests the WDNR to review this document and issue 
a letter of completeness which acknowledges that Fraser has met the 
conditions for closure and that no further action is required at AOC #1 
and #11. Additional investigation data at the remaining open AOCs has 
not been completed and will follow at a later date. 

If you have any questions regarding the submittal of Partial Closure 
Documentation Report - AOCs #1 and #11, please call me (715) 394-7787 
or Cy Ingraham at (715) 720-6231. 

RP:cd 

Sincerely, 

Frasey Shipy.: 

,(?;,C A 4{ :>'f--F 

Ron!t~ 
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Ron Peterson, Superintendent 
Fraser Shipyards, Inc. 
Third Street and Clough A venue 
Superior, WI 54880 

Cyrus Ingraham, P .E. 
Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls, WI 54729 
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February 1997 

Partial Closure Documentation Report 
AOCs #1 and #11 

Fraser Shipyards, Inc. 

Prepared for Fraser Shipyards, Inc. 

1.0 Introduction 
Fraser Shipyards, Inc. (Fraser) is submitting the Partial Closure 
Documentation Report for areas of concern (AOCs) #1 and #11, prepared 
by Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. (SEH), to the Wisconsin Department 
ofNatural Resources (WDNR). This report was developed to meet the 
requirements for case closure as specified in ch. NR 726 Wisconsin 
Administrative Code. The required site investigation activities for 
defining degree and extent of contamination have been performed in 
accordance with the WDNR conditionally approved "Additional 
Investigation Work Plan" (March 1996) and the amendment to that Work 
Plan (July 29, 1996). Additional verbal guidance regarding closure 
activities was provided by the WDNR during a meeting at the Fraser 
facility on June 7, 1996. 

A Site Investigation Work Plan (November 1993) which contained 
specific site information regarding history, waste materials, handling 
procedures, SEH standard operating protocols (SOPs), and other pertinent 
project information was submitted by Fraser to the WDNR. An initial site 
investigation was conducted at the Fraser facility in January 1994 for the 
purpose of determining the presence or absence of contamination in 
specific areas of concern (AOCs), including AOC #1 and #11, and to 
determine whether contamination present was comprised of hazardous 
constituents above regulatory limits. Additional investigation and closure 
activities were performed during the summer of 1994 and spring and 
summer of 1995. Closure documentation has been presented to the 
WDNR in the following reports: 

FRASE9401.00 
Page 1 
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1.1 

Site Investigation Report and Closure Plan 

Partial Closure Documentation Report and Addendum 

Closure Documentation Report and Monitoring Plan 
AOCs #1, 3, 5, 7, 9, 11, 12, and 13 

May 1994 

April 1995 

November 1995 

Additional Investigation Work Plan and Amendment March 1996 

Partial Closure Documentation Report 
AOCs #8 and 12 

October 1996 

The purpose of this Partial Closure Documentation Report is to 
summarize site investigation data gathered from AOC #1 and #1 1 at the 
Fraser facility located in Superior, Wisconsin and provide additional 
information as required by the WDNR to achieve closure of the select 
AOCs. 

Previous WDNR correspondence has indicated the following AOCs are 
considered "closed" and no further action is necessary at this time: 

Closed AOCs 
2 - Sandblasting Grit Storage 
6 - 600 KV A Substation 
10 - Upper Landing Dry Dock # 1 
13 - Southeast Fill Area 
3 - Dirty Solvent Staging 
4- Bilge Water Staging 
7 - Transformer Staging 
9 - Fuel Storage 

Closure Correspondence 
July 14, 1995 
July 14, 1995 
July 14, 1995 
July 14, 1995 

January 4, 1996 
January 4, 1996 
January 4, 1996 
January 4, 1996 

Based on a recent discus~ions with the WDNR (Steve La Valley phone 
conversation November 13, 1996 and February 12, 1997), SEH 
understands that AOC #8 and #12 were considered closed based on 
additional information provided by SEH. 

Project Contacts 

1. Ron Peterson, Superintendent 
Fraser Shipyards, Inc. 
Third Street and Clough A venue 
Superior, WI 54880 
(715) 394-7787 

2. Steve La Valley 
Hazardous Waste Specialist 
Wisconsin Department ofNatural Resources 
1705 Tower Avenue 
Superior, WI 54880 
(715) 392-7988 

Partial Closure Documentation Report AOCs #1 and #11 
Fraser Shipyards, Inc. 
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3. Cyrus Ingraham, P.E., Project Manager 
Gloria Chojnacki, CHMM, Environmental Scientist 
Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls, WI 54729 
(715) 720-6231 

2.0 Closure Documentation 
The site is owned and operated by Fraser and is located at Third Street 
and Clough A venue in Superior, Wisconsin as shown in Figure 1, "Site 
Location." The site is located on Howard's Bay in Section 11, T49N, 
R14W, Douglas County, Wisconsin. 

Laboratory analysis for this project was performed by U.S. Filter 
(formerly Enviroscan Corp.) and Lake Superior Laboratories according 
to specified WDNR and EPA methods at the time of sample collection. 
The address and phone number of U.S. Filter is: 

U.S. Filter/Enviroscan 
301 W. Military Road 
Rothschild, WI 544 7 4 
(800) 338-7226 
WI Lab Certification No. 737053130 

The address and phone number of Lake Superior Laboratories is: 

Lake Superior Laboratories 
728 Garfield A venue 
Duluth, MN 55802 
(218) 722-1911 
WI Lab Certification No. 998032370 

2.1 AOC #1 - Waste Oil Staging Area 

Fraser staged waste oil along the southern fence line between the Fraser 
Shipyards, Inc. and Reuben Johnson Construction Company properties. 
The wastes previously staged in this area were primarily waste lubricating 
oils. The waste oils located in this area at the time of the April 20, 1993 
WDNR Hazardous Waste inspection were reportedly generated during 
the 1992/93 season and were staged in 55 gallon containers. This waste 
oil was used to fuel a boiler for building heat. The location of AOC #1 is 
indicated on Figure 2, "Site Plan." 

2.1.1 Sample Collection 

AOC #1 was initially investigated for the presence or absence of 
contaminated soils associated with potential release from materials staged 
at the AOC. The investigation consisted of six discrete soil samples (B-1 
through B-6) obtained using a hollow stem auger and split spoon 
sampling technique from the 2 to 3 foot depth interval on January 11 , 

Partial Closure Documentation Report AOCs #1 and #11 
Fraser Shipyards, Inc. 
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2.1.1.1 

2.1.1.2 

1994. Four of the discrete soil samples were submitted for laboratory 
analysis of Diesel Range Organic compounds (DRO). An additional 
composited sample collected from the six borings was submitted for 
analysis of Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs). Analytical results 
indicated elevated concentrations of DRO in two of the soil samples 
analyzed. 

A total of 132 tons of impacted soil were excavated from AOC #1 and 
thermally treated offsite in 1995. Seven confirmatory soil samples were 
obtained with a backhoe on May 3, 1995 from the sidewalls and floor 
following remedial excavation of soils from the area and submitted for 
laboratory analysis of DRO and petroleum related VOCs (PVOCs). 
During excavation activities, a concrete slab was discovered 
approximately 1.5 feet below the ground surface in a portion of the AOC. 
In addition to the concrete slab, another obstacle in the excavation area 
is a buried high voltage power cable. The exact location of this power 
cable is undetermined due to the concrete slab. 

Additional investigation of AOC #1 was conducted on August 16, 1996 
with the installation of a monitoring well (MW -1) and two soil borings 
(B-1, B-2) in general accordance with SEH's March 1996 Work Plan. 
The location of the monitoring well and borings were determined in the 
field by Fraser and SEH and approved by the WDNR on June 7, 1996. 
The purpose of the additional investigation was two-fold: first, to 
determine if groundwater had been impacted by contaminants detected 
at the site and second, as a means of further defining the degree and 
extent of soil contamination. 

Soil Samples 

Soil samples were collected continuously from hollow stem auger (HSA) 
borings using a two foot split spoon sampler. Detailed boring logs are 
included in Appendix A, "Soil Boring Logs and Abandonment Forms." 
Undisturbed soil samples for field and laboratory analysis were collected 
from the borings according to SEH Standard Operating Procedures 
(SOPs) submitted in the November 1993 Work Plan. Laboratory samples 
were collected using brass tubes placed within a split spoon sampler. The 
brass tubes were capped and immediately placed on ice upon sample 
collection. Laboratory samples were selected, containerized, preserved as 
necessary, and returned to the ice filled cooler for transport under 
standard chain of custody procedures within two hours of sample 
collection. Soil samples were submitted for laboratory analysis ofDRO 
and PVOCs. The locations of the soil samples are indicated in Figure 3, 
"AOC #I." Field and soil analytical results for select AOCs, including 
AOC #1 are summarized in Table 1, "Field and Soil Analytical Results." 

Groundwater Samples 

Monitoring well MW -1 was constructed using two inch ID Schedule 40 
PVC, with a 10 foot slotted screen section. The monitoring well 
construction was performed in accordance with ch. NR 141. WDNR 

Partial Closure Documentation Report AOCs #1 and #11 
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2.1.2 

2.1.2.1 

Monitoring Well Construction Forms (4400-113A) are included in 
Appendix B, "Monitoring Well Forms." MW -1 was developed by surging 
with a block and pumping on August 29, 1996. Sampling was conducted 
in accordance with SEH's March 1996 Work Plan with immediate 
placement of samples in an ice filled cooler for transfer to the laboratory. 
Two rounds of groundwater samples were collected from MW -1 and 
submitted to the laboratory. The first round of samples was analyzed for 
VOCs, PAHs, lead and cadmium. The second round was analyzed for 
PVOCs, lead and cadmium. WDNR Well Development Forms 
(4400-113B) are included in Appendix B. Groundwater Analytical 
Results for select AOCs, including AOC #1 are summarized in Table 2, 
"Groundwater Analytical Results." 

Sample Results 

Soil Sample Results 

Initial soil analytical results indicated that DRO concentrations ranged 
from none detected to 4,370 mg/kg prior to excavation. Concentrations 
of DRO in the post excavation confirmatory soil samples ranged from 
none detected to 266 mg/kg. The s. NR 720.09 generic residual soil 
contaminant level (RCL) standard.for DRO is 100 mg/kg based on the 
protection of groundwater. 

An initial composite soil sample indicated the presence of low 
concentrations of total xylenes (0.0444 mg/kg). Post excavation 
laboratory analyses ofPVOCs indicated low concentrations ofbenzene 
(0.013 mg/kg), 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene (0.0069 mg/kg), and total xylenes 
(0.0065 mg/kg to 0.119 mg/kg). Although these concentrations are low, 
the benzene detected in one soil sample exceeds the generic RCL 
specified in s. NR 720.09 based on the protection of groundwater. 
Benzene was not detected in the remaining soil samples and no other 
generic RCLs were exceeded for PVOCs. 

Additional soil samples collected on August 16, 1996 for the purpose of 
further defining the degree and extent of contamination (MW -1, B-1, B-
2) indicated DRO concentrations ranging from none detected to 16.8 
mg/kg from depths of 2.5 to 9.5 feet below grade. PVOC analyses 
indicated the presence oflow concentrations of toluene, total xylenes and 
1,2,4-trimethylbenzene. Concentrations ofboth DRO and the PVOCs are 
below the code specified generic RCLs. Copies of the laboratory results 
from the August 15, 1996 sampling event are included in Appendix C, 
"Laboratory Results." 

2.1.2.2 Groundwater Sample Results 

Groundwater samples were collected in order to demonstrate that 
groundwater had not been impacted by contaminants detected within soils 
at the AOC. Two rounds of groundwater samples were collected. Both 
rounds of groundwater samples (collected on August 29, 1996 and 
November 21, 1996) indicated the presence of very low concentrations 
oftotal xylenes (1.2 ~-tg/1 and 1.12 j.tg/1) and total PAHs (0.458 ~-tg/1 and 

Partial Closure Documentation Report AOCs #1 and #11 
Fraser Shipyards, Inc. 

FRASE9401.00 
Page 5 



I 
I 

' l 

l 

l 

2.1.3 

0.806 .ug/1). Cadmium was detected in the first round of sampling at a 
concentration of 1.88 .ug/1 (exceeds PAL) but was not detected in the 
second round. All contaminants detected were less than the Enforcement 
Standards (ES) specified inch. NR 140. Copies of the laboratory results 
can be found in Appendix C. 

Closure Documentation 

Based on post excavation confirmatory sampling results, the majority of 
the contamination source has been removed from AOC # 1 and relatively 
low levels of residual petroleum contaminated soil remain as compared 
with initial concentrations. In order to further define the extent of 
contamination, additional investigation of both onsite soils and 
groundwater was conducted in accordance with the field discussion 
which occurred onsite between WDNR, Fraser and SEH on June 7, 1996. 

Soil samples collected on August I6, I996 indicate that the contaminated 
soils are limited to a relatively small area in which underground obstacles 
(high voltage power cable and concrete slab) exist making further 
excavation of the soil unfeasible. In addition, two rounds of groundwater 
collected at the site have shown that the groundwater has not been 
adversely impacted by the residual ·soil contamination at AOC #1. 

Based on the fact that the degree and extent of soil contamination has 
been identified, further excavation of the limited quantity of impacted 
soils at AOC #I is not feasible and groundwater has not been impacted, 
Fraser requests that AOC #I be submitted for closure and no further 
action be required at this time. 

2.2 AOC #11 - Dry Dock #1 Base 

Dry Dock #I was originally constructed with a concrete base in the 
southern third of the dock and a stone and wooden base in the remaining 
northern section. As ships are repaired within the dock, wastes could have 
potentially fallen onto the stone base and become difficult to remove. 
Potential wastes which may be generated in this AOC consist of 
sandblasting grit wastes and solid wastes. 

In order to prevent migration of potential contaminants into the stone 
base, Fraser poured concrete over the northern two third section of Dry 
Dock #1 during July and August I994. Approximately two feet of 
crushed stone was placed directly below the concrete over a floor of 
natural red clay. The location of AOC #1I is indicated on Figure 2. 

2.2.1 Sample Collection 

Prior to placement of the stone and concrete in Dry Dock #I, seven soil 
samples were collected. Two samples were collected by Fraser from a 
depth of six inches into the red clay floor. A third sample was collected 
by Fraser from a depth of 6 to 10 inches into the clay floor. The four 
remaining soil samples were collected by SEH at the clay surface. 

Partial Closure Documentation Report AOCs #1 and #11 
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Dry Dock # 1 gate and sump detail was supplied to the WDNR in the 
Additional Investigation Work Plan dated March 1996. Additional 
investigation of AOC #11 was conducted on August 12, 1996 with the 
installation of a seepage lysimeter. The purpose of the lysimeter was to 
document that groundwater contamination had not occurred below the 
dry dock floor. 

Soil Samples 

Soil samples were collected from the 0 to 0.5 foot and the 2 to 2.5 foot 
depth intervals during the installation of the seepage lysimeter. Soil 
samples for laboratory analysis were collected from inside the bucket of 
a three inch diameter decontaminated stainless steel hand auger. 
Temporary six inch diameter PVC casing was used during performance 
of the hand auger boring to keep surficial soils from collapsing into the 
open borehole. Soil samples selected for analysis were immediately 
placed in the appropriate laboratory clean bottles and placed in an ice 
filled cooler for transport to the analytical laboratory. 

Soil samples were submitted for laboratory analysis of total lead. The 
locations ofthe soil samples are indicated in Figure 4, "AOC #11." Soil 
analytical results for select AOCs, "including AOC #11 are summarized 
in Table 1. 

2.2.1.2 Groundwater Samples 

Upon completion of the hand auger boring, SEH installed a seepage 
lysimeter in the open borehole. A TIMCO® cup-type lysimeter was used, 
with the porous cup installed at a depth of approximately four feet below 
the dry dock bottom. Silica flour (#200 mesh) was used as a filter media 
around the lysimeter cup. The remainder of the annular space was filled 
with granular bentonite. 

Foil owing lysimeter installation, the lysimeter was purged dry prior to 
sampling. The lysimeter was then allowed to recharge, and two rounds of 
groundwater samples were collected. The samples were placed in the 
appropriate laboratory clean bottles, preserved as necessary, and placed 
on ice for transport to the analytical laboratory. The groundwater samples 
were analyzed for concentrations of dissolved lead. Groundwater 
analytical results for AOC #11 are presented in Appendix C and 
summarized on Table 2. 

2.2.1.3 Bay Water Samples 

Water samples from both inside and immediately outside the Dry Dock 
# 1 gate were collected on October 21,1996. Representative samples of the 
water column were collected in order to demonstrate that water being 
pumped from Dry Dock # 1 is not impacted with heavy metals. The 
samples were collected by Fraser with an Alpha® horizontal sampler. One 
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sample was collected from inside the dock from a water depth of 
approximately five feet from the bottom. A second sample was collected 
from outside the dock from approximately 10 feet from the surface. Bay 
water analytical results are summarized in Table 3, "Bay Water 
Analytical Results." 

Sample Results 

2.2.2.1 Soil Sample Results 

As reflected on Table 1, initial soil analytical results indicated the 
presence of total lead concentrations ranging from 30.1 mg/kg to 272 
mg/kg at a depth of 6 to 10 inches into the red clay floor. Total lead 
concentrations at the clay surface ranged from 832 mg/kg to 958 mg/kg. 

The additional soil samples collected at the time of the lysimeter 
installation on August 12, 1996 indicates no detectable concentration of 
lead at this location in the soil samples collected from 0 to 0.5 foot and 
from 2.0 to 2.5 feet below ground surface. It should be noted that the 
samples collected during the lysimeter installation was in close proximity 
to sample T-2. Copies ofthe laboratory results from the August 12, 1996 
sampling event are included in Appendix C. 

2.2.2.2 Groundwater Sample Results 

Groundwater samples were collected from a seepage lysimeter in order 
to demonstrate that groundwater had not been impacted below the dry 
dock floor. Two rounds of groundwater samples were collected. The first 
round, collected on August 29, 1996, indicated a dissolved lead 
concentration of 6.94 t.tg/1 which is below the ch. NR 140 ES of 15 t.tg/1, 
but above the PAL of 1.5 t.tgll. The second round of sampling, collected 
on November 21, 1996, indicated no detectable concentration of 
dissolved lead. Copies of the laboratory results can be found in Appendix 
C. 

2.2.2.3 Bay Water Sample Results 

Bay water samples collected from Dry Dock # 1 for the purpose of 
demonstrating if the water pumped from the dry dock is impacted by 
heavy metals, indicated that dissolved lead was detected inside the dock 
at a concentration of 7.57 t.tg/1 and outside the dock at 6.83 t.tgll. The 
variation indicated between these results are not significant given the 
accuracy limits of the analytical methods. Copies of the laboratory results 
can be found in Appendix C. 

2.2.3 Closure Documentation 

The soil samples collected for laboratory analysis from AOC #11 were 
taken from two different depth intervals; 6 to 10 inches into the confining 
red clay layer and at the clay surface. Laboratory analysis for total lead 
concentrations indicate levels at the clay surface are elevated (832 mg/kg 

Partial Closure Documentation Report AOCs #1 and #11 
Fraser Shipyards, Inc. 

FRASE9401 .00 
Page 8 
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I 

to 958 mg/kg). However, greatly reduced lead concentrations (30.1 mg/kg 
to 272 mg/kg) which are well below acceptable RCL standards, are found 
in the deeper samples collected six inches below the surface. This 
demonstrates the vertical extent of contamination and the confining 
nature of the clay soils beneath AOC #11 . 

Dry Dock #1 construction (as shown in the cross section in Figure 5), 
gate detail provided in previous documents, and placement of concrete 
over the AOC have effectively confined residual lead which may be 
present to the clay surface. This has been demonstrated in both soil and 
groundwater samples collected from a seepage lysimeter. Soil samples as 
well as groundwater samples from the lysimeter do not indicate that they 
are impacted by lead. Fraser therefore, requests that AOC #11 be 
submitted for closure and no further action be required at this time. 

3.0 Standard of Care 
The conclusions and recommendations contained in this report were 
arrived at in accordance with generally accepted professional practice at 
this time and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or 
intended. 

GGC/ls/JEG/CWI 
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TABLE 1 
FRASER SHIPYARDS, INC. 

FIELD AND SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

I 
FIELD SCREEN ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS 

AOC SAMPLE DATE FlO PID ORO* VOC (8010/8020 or 8021) PVOC (8021a) Pb (6010) 
# 10 DEPTH units units mg/kg mg/kg maiko maiko 
1 WASTE OIL STAGING AREA 

B-1 (2.5-3') 1-11-94 1000+ 331 94.4 - - -
B-2 (2-2.5') 1-11-94 20 96 4,370 - - -
B-3 (2-2.5') 1-11-94 1000+ 31 NO - - -
B-4 (2-2.5') 1-11-94 300 27 176 - - -
B-5 (2-2.5') 1-11-94 600 104 - - - -
B-6 (2-2.5') 1-11-94 180 108 - - - -
COMPOSITE 1-11-94 - -- - 0.0444 xvlenes - -
S-1 (1.5') 5-3-95 1.22 - 96.9 - - -
S-2 (1.5') 5-3-95 49.63 - 266 - 0.013 benzene -
S-3 (1.5') 5-3-95 236 - 73.1 - 0.0069 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene -

0.0065 m- & p-xylenes 
S-4 (1.5') 5-3-95 1.08 - 222 - - -
E-1 (1.5') 5-3-95 40 - 257 - - -
EE-1 (1.5') 5-3-95 120 - NO - - -
BW-1 (3.0') 5-3-95 584 -- 246 - 0.0776 m-&p- xylenes -

0.0418 o-xylene & styrene 
B-1 ( 2.5-4.5') 8-16-96 NO - 16.8 - 0.034 toluene -

0.038 m-&p-xylenes 
B-1 (7.5-9.5') 8-16-96 NO - 4.12 - 0.101 toluene -

0.100 m-&p- xylenes 
B-2 (2.5-4.5') 8-16-96 NO - 6.32 - 0.090 toluene -

0.027 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene 
0.095 m-&p-xylenes 

0.027 o-xylene & styrene 
B-2 (5-7') 8-16-96 NO - NO - 0.038 toluene -

0.048 m-&p-xylenes 
MW-1 (5-7') 8-16-96 NO - 4.92 - 0.035 toluene -

0.041 m-&p-xylenes 

11 DRY DOCK #1 BASE 
00001 (6" into the 7-7-94 - - - - - 272 
00002 clay) 7-7-94 - - - - - 30.1 
00003 J6-10") 8-4-94 - -- - - - 34.1 
T1 (clay 8-17-94 - - - - - 927 
T2 surface) 8-17-94 - - - - - 832 
T3 8-17-94 - - - - - 958 
T4 8-17-94 - - - - - 855 
LYS-1 (0-6") 8-12-96 - - -- - - NO 
LYS-1 (2-2.5') 8-12-96 - - - - - NO 

NO = analyzed but not detected 
-- indicated parameter not analyzed I 
• WDNR Modified ORO 

compiled by: GGC checked by: T JB i 
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1 TABLE2 
FRASER SHIPYARDS, INC. 

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS & METHODS 

\ 
AOC SAMPLE DATE voc (8021) PVOC (8021) PAH (8310) Cd (213.2) Pb (239.2) 

# ID UQ/1 UQ/1 UQ/1 UQ/1 UQ/1 
1 WASTE OIL STAGING AREA 

MW-1 8-29-96 1.2 m-&p-xylenes - 0.251 phenanthrene 1..8.8 ND 
I 

0.207 pyrene i 

11-21-96 - 1.12 m-&p-xylenes 0.085 benzo(b)fluoranthene ND ND I 

0.350 fluoranthene 
0.176 phenanthrene 

0.195 pyrene 

11 DRY DOCK #1 BASE 
LYS-1 8-29-96 - - - - 6..9.4 

11-21-96 - - - - NO 

ES 620 xylenes 0.2 benzo(a)pyrene 5 15 
40 naphthalene 

PAL 124 xylenes 0.02 benzo(a)pyrene 0.5 1.5 
8 naphthalene 

NO - analyzed but not detected 
-- indicated parameter not analyzed 
1.42 - Bold designation indicates value exceeds NR 140 Enforcement Standard (ES) 
1..8.8 - Underlined designation indicates value exceeds NR 140 Preventive Action limit (PAL) 

compiled by: GGC checked by: J.!B 

h:\gloria\tableslfr111 .wk4 



l TABLE 3 
FRASER SHIPYARDS, INC. 

BAY WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

AOC SAMPLE 
I 

DATE Pb (239.2) 
# ID ug/1 

11 DRY DOCK #1 BASE 
Inside Dock 10-21-96 7.57 I 

5' from bottom 

Outside Dock 10-21-96 6.83 
1 0' from the surface 

compiled by: GGC checked by: JEG 

h:\gloria\tables\fr111.wk4 



Figures 

Figure 1 -Site Location 

Figure 2 - Site Plan 

Figure 3 - AOC #1 

Figure 4 - AOC #11 

Figure 5 - Dry Dock #1 Cross Section 



l 

~ 
2 
~ 
l5 
0.. .... 
~ 
~ 
~ 
> 

--l p.rJ rJ E:l-..., 

REPRODUCED FROM 

USGS SUPERIOR QUADRANGLE 
WISCONSIN - DOUGLAS CO. 7.5 MINUTE SERIES 

1954- PHOTOREVISED 1983 
•it: 

-- - - -- - - ....... l~\ - ~ \ -, East Gate ' \ 

~\,Basin '"""~ 
5 

' ' 

'·"' 

~ I ,.\.E I 01/97 I CWI 01/97 I 

N 

SCALE IN FEET 

0 500 1000 2000 

i 

(, 

',o l 

', ""'..-? \ ~ 
' ' 

~ """ 
-<'-

, J 
~ '·' 

0"1-
.>-

:< 1 IOI/06/97 ------------- 1 
~ I 

/ I I DRAWN BY I DESIGN I AELO REVIEW I QC CHECK ~ NO. I OA TE I ISSUE/REVISIONS 

"' PROJ. NO. 

5!- ..,SIEH FIGURE 1 FRAS9401 ~ FRASER SHIPYARDS, INC. SITE LOCATION OAT[ 

~ 01/06/97 li: ENGINEERS. ARCH/Tf:CTS. PU.NNfRS 



' ) N 

LLJ 
(.!) 

< 
et: 
< 
(.!) 

SCALE IN FEET 
0 7.5 15 30 

I 
I I 

! I 
HOWARDS BAY 

I 

I 
} 

PORTABlfooM ----$--:- LUNCH (_ c I 

B- l UNO . I "w- 1 _ 0 {1-1i-9<JERGRT 

. _ UNO VlER UNc~:noN) L-= =- --PO O'l. LO 
(fl.PPR . 

TRAILER 

-1~/ e,( 
B- 1 

Ft -

FIRST STREET 
i 

I 

: I 
I 
I LEGEND 

MW-1+ 
MONITORING WELL LOCATION AND NUMBER - - fi -- APPROXIMATE PROPERTY 

LINE AND FENCE 

I B- 4 SOIL BORING LOCATI ON AND 
ID (1-1 1- 94) 0 NUMBER (DATE) 
0 

APPRO X. LOCATION OF AOC 

~ S-1 • POST EXCAVATION SAMPLE (DEPTH) .,...,... 
~~ (1.5') v / 
~L------~~~~~U~N~D~E~R=GR~O~U~N~D~P~O~W~E~R~L~IN~E~----~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~--~ ~ 
~ 1 02 12 97 

D 
~ --~ 

ISSUE~EVISIONS DESIGN I ~~ NO. 
\I!: f--
~ ~~ FIGURE 3 FRAS9401 

~ iiiir1iiill' ..... lll' FRASER SHIPYARDS, INC. AOC *1 om 
w ENGINfERS.AROIITECTUPUNNERS 02/12/97 v I 



! 

I 

I 

I 
,. I 
I 

I 

~ 
~ 
~ 
f-

-to 
~ 

DRYDOCK 
BASE 

FLOA TlNG GATE 

LEGEND 
LYS-1 

-$- L YSIMETER LOCATION 

1. 1 

I T-2 
.. EB INDICATES GRAB 
! I SAMPLE LOCATIONS 
I ~ 
I t CROSS SECTION 

~ 
~ 
~ 
f-

% 

I' I (FIGURE 5) 

J ~ D APPROX. LOCATION 

N 

SCALE IN FEET 

0 15 30 60 

/ 

~ t:/WM AREA NOT COVERED WITH CONCRETE 
;? - -- ·-- ·-- -- -· ·-- -··- -· ·--
~ II NO., DAlE 

~ 
~ -

CNCINCERS •ARCHtrt:Crs. PI.ANNOIS 

ISSUE~EVISIONS I ORA~ BY I DESIGN I FIELD REVIEW 

FRASER SHIPYARDS, INC. 
RGUAE 4 

AOC *11 
FRASll401 

~ 
02/15/ 97 



! f 
! 
I 

~ · I 
I 

: I 
II 

II 
I ( 

II 

II 
I 
i:l 
II I , 

I 1 

I' I 
I I 

J 

1 

I 

L 
0 

~ 

/ 

NATIVE 
SOIL 32' MIN. 

(CLAY) / 

22' 

2' 

DRY DOCK # 1 

SHEET PILE 
WALL 

CONCRETE SLAB 

CRUSHED STONE 

CONCRETE 
DEADMAN 

·· " 

" . 

2" STEEL ROD 
@ 6' CENTER 

(TYPICAL) 

l ' J u . • I . . I . d V NATIVE 
SOIL 

(CLAY) 

SAMPLE 

T-1 
T-2 

DD003 

/// 
ZONE OF ISOLATED 
RESIDUAL LEAD 

//CONTAMINATED SOIL 
/ ///// 

LEAD CONCENTRATIONS 

!!9L9. 
927 
832 

34.1 

VERTICLE LOCATION 

TOP OF CLAY 
TOP OF CLAY 

6" INTO CLAY 

SECTION A-A' 

(SEE FIGURE 4 FOR CROSS-SECTION LOCATION) 

SCALE VERTICAL 1"=10' 
HORIZONTAL 1"=20' 

I I - --- -- ---
Ill -~-- :~~-1 ,,.,.,....... . -- --~ -- - ---,:,_,_ 00 -- - -- .:. 

I ~ No. RGURE 5 mASg401 

I ~ =si&J DRY DOCK * 1 DAlE ~ FRASER SHIPYARDS, INC. CROSS SECTION 02/12/ 97 1;..--~ v ~ llil fHGINEERS•ARCHirECT'S.PUJINCRS 



SWJO:JlUawuopueq'v' pue soo1 oupoa I!OS 

v X!puaddy 

r 

I 





State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

Route To: 
0 Solid Waste 
0 Emergency Response 
0 Wastewater 

0 Haz. Waste 
0 Underground Tanks 
0 Water Resources 
0 Other 

Soil Boring Log Information 
Form 4400-122 7-91 

Page 1 of 1 
Facility/Project Name 

FRASER SHIPYARD 
License/Permit/Monitoring Number jBoring Number 

Boring Drilled By (Firm name and name of crew chief) 

MES - Erik Schoenberg 

DNR Facility Well No. 'WI Unique Well No. 'Common Well Name 

Boring Location 
State Plane 

1/4 of 1/4 of Section 

N, 
T 

E 
N,R 

Date Drilling Started 

8/16/96 

Final Static Water Level 

Feet MSL 

0 I II 

B-2 
Date Drilling Completed !Drilling Method 

8/16/96 411411 ID HSA 

Surface Elevation -~Borehole Diameter 

Feet MSL 8.2 Inches 
Local Grid Location (If applicable) 

I 
Lat 

Long 0 1 11 I Feet 
0 N 
0 s 

0 E 
Feet 0 W 

County 
DOUGLAS I

DNR County Code !Civil Town/City/ or Village 
SUPERIOR 

Sample 

.... 
0 

8 
;:I 

z 

Cl) 

'2-o § 
:.=.. ~ 0 
..c: 0 u 
b[.,i; ~ 
1:: (.) 0 
0 0 -
-let:: CQ 

~ 
..5 
..c: 
0. 
0 

Q 

Soil/Rock Description 
And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

I] 23 h9-11·2l-~7 FILL: Dark Brown Silty SAND, 
Some Gravel, Occasional Brick and 
Concrete Pieces 

:~ 
19 11•-1•-ll-11 

19 117-1-1().9 

4~ 20 I 10-"'-1-2 

f-- 2 

f--4 

1-6 

~8 
t 

I 

i 
I 
I Possible very faint odor in sample #3 

I Brown Fibrous PEAT 

l iO ! 
J ~ End Qf Boring at 9.5 ft. 

l I 
I 
! 

I 
I 

tl) 

u 
tl) 

::> 

PT 

u E ·- "' ..c: .... 
~on~~ 
C5.3::;::i5 

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Signature 

Q 

ti: 
0 
~ 
NO 

NO 

NO 

ND 

1:: 
0 

~·::; 

~ ~ -o-
l;j ~ ... o 

ti)P,. 

41 

27 

18 

5 

Soil Properties 

~-;::! c 
-o en ._. 
·- c 0 0 
~u 

:g ... ,.S! -
:1 ·- ....... ·-
.~.§ ~.§ 
-l -l p.. -l 

SEH 421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls, WL 54729 

0 
0 
N 
p.. 

Tel: 715-720-6200, Fax: 715-720-6300 

Cl) 

i:: 
0 ._ E 

oe 
Oo ea:::u 

This form is/authorized by Chapters 144, 147 and 162, Wis. Stats. Completion of this report is mandatory. Penalties: Forfeit not less than $10 nor 
more than $5,000 for each violation. Fined not less than $10 or more than $ 100 or imprisoned not less than 30 days, or both for each violation. 
Each day of continued violation is a separate offense, pursuant toss 144.99 and 162.06, Wis. Stats. 



State of Wisconsin Route To: 
Depanment of Natural Resources 0 Solid Waste 0 Haz. Waste · · . 

Soil Boring Log Information 
·Form 4400-122 7-91 

Facility/Project Name 

FRASER SlllPY ARD 

0 Emergency Response 
0 Wastewater 

0 Underground Tanks-

0 Water Resources 
0 Other Page 1 of 1 

License/Permit/Monitoring Number !Boring Number 

MW-1 
Date Drilling Staned Date Drilling Completed !Drilling Method Boring Drilled By {Firm name and name of crew chief) 

MES - Erik Schoenberg 8/16/96 8/16/96 41/411 ID HSA 

DNR Facility Well No. fWIUnique Well No. -~Common Well Name 

MW-1 
Final Static Water Level 

Feet MSL 

-,Surface Elevation - 'Borehole Diameter 

Feet MSL 8.3 Inches 
Boring Location 
State Plane I 

Lat 0 I II 
Local Grid Location (If applicable) 

E 
1/4 of 1/4 of Section 

N, 
T N,R Long 0 ' 

11 I Feet 
0 N 
0 s 

County 
DOUGLAS 

Sample 

.... 
"' 4) 

.-... c 4) 

C'O ;:l 11.. 
ce 0 .5 .cO u .... > 

~ 
.c 

bOO c. c (.) 0 
.3~ 

4) as 0 
1 11 0-H·S 

2 

2 0 <4-5-)-) 

3 20 ·~· [ 
4~ 18 I :l-1·1·1 f-8 

s ~ !9 I ~·-• Ho 

I f-12 

f-14 

lD- NR County Code lc_ ivil Town/City/ or Village 
SUPERIOR 

- - --~--

Soil/Rock Description 
And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 
en 
u 
en 
::> 

u E 0 ·- "' ~ .c ... 11.. 
~bO ~ ~ Q 
t;j ~ Q 0:: 

Soil Propenies 

§ 
'0 ·- 4) 

1!! ~ ~ 51 :s! ... ,.~ _. 
~ ~ ·s ~: g:s ~ ·s 

ci5 ~ ::s 8 :J :J s: :J 
I FILL: Dark Brown Silty SAND, 

Numerous Concrete Pieces 
ND 7 

8 

I Loose, Brown, Silty SAND, Little 
Gravel 

SM ··· ··· 

ND I 6 

NO I 2 

ND 5 

I 
Sand blew up inside augers 
preventing collection of 12-14' 
sample. 
End of Boring at 14.0 feet 
Note : Reddish Brown Lean Clay was 
noted on bottom of auger string. 

I hereby cenify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

· !Firm ~ • Signature ~~ ........ SEH 421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls, WI. 54729 

0 E 
Feet 0 W 

~ 
Q. 

"' 5 
c§ 
O'o 
CI::U 

Tel: 715-720-6200, Fax: 715-720-6300 

authorized by Chapters 144, 147 and 162 , Wis. Stats. Completion of this repon is mandatory. Penalties: Forfeit not less than $10 nor 
more than'$5 ,000 for each violation. Fined not less than $10 or more than $100 or imprisoned not less than 30 days, or both for each violation. 
Each day of continued violation is a separate offense, pursuant toss 144 .99 and 162.06, Wis. Stats. 



State of Wisconsin WELLIDRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT I Department of Natural Resources Form 3300-5W 11-89 

All abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 111, NR 112 or 141 , Wis. 
Admin. Code, whichever· is applicable. Also, see instructions on back. 
[!) GENERAL INFORMATION 

r Weii/Drillhole/Borehole 
Location 

1/4 of 1/4 of Sec. 
(If Applicable) 

lCounty 

DOUGLAS 

;T. N~ R. 
DE 
Ow 

Gov't Lot Grid Number 
Grid Location 

ft . 0 N. 0 S. , 
Civil Town Name 

Superior 
Street Address of Well 

I 
City, Village 

SUPERIOR 

ft. 0 E. 0 W. 

#ELLIDRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION 

tp . Original Weii/Drillhole/Borehole Construction Completed On 
(Date) 8/16/96 

I) 

0 Monitoring Well 

0 WaterWell 

0 Drillhole 

~ Borehole 

Construction Report Available? 

~Yes 0 No 

Construction Type: 

~ Drilled 0 Driven (Sandpoint) 0 Dug 

0 Other (Specify) 

Formation Type: 

~ Unconsolidated Formation 

Total Well Depth (ft) 9.5 
(From groundsurface) 

Casing Depth (Ft.) NA 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? 
If Yes, To What Depth? 

0 Bedrock 

Casing Diameter (ins.) NA 

0 Yes (gJ No 0 Unknown 

------ - -- Feet 

Sealing Material Used 

~Chipped Bentonite 

I 
I 

f> Comments 

(9) or Firm Doing Sealing Work 

I Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. 

I (2) FACILITY NAME FRASER SHIPYARD 
Original Well Owner (If Known) 

Fraser Shipyards 
Present Well Owner 

Fraser Shipyards 
Street or Route 

City, State, Zip Code 

Superior. WI 
Facility Well No. and/or Name (If Applicable) IWI Unique Well No. 

B-1 
Reason For Abandonment 

Boring Completed 
Date of Abandonment 

8/16/96 

(4) Depth to Water (Feet) 4 ft . 
Pump & Piping Removed? 

Liner(s) Removed? 

Screen Removed? 

Casing Left in Place? 

0 Yes 

0 Yes 

0 Yes 

0 Yes 

If No, Explain Borehole onl:y 

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? 

Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? 

Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? 

lfY!=s, Was Hole Retopped? 

0 No ~ Not Applicable 

0 No (gJ Not Applicable 

0 No ~ Not Applicable 

~No 

0 Yes (gJ No 

~Yes 0 No 
0 Yes (gJ No 

0 Yes 0 No 

(5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

~ Cendl!eter Pipe - Gravity 0 Conductor Pipe - Pumped 

0 Dump Bailer . 0 Other (Explain) 

(6) Sealing Materials 

0 Neat Cement Grout 

0 Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 

0 Cpncrete 

0 Clay-Sand Slurry 

0 Bentonite-Sand Slurry 

(gJ Chipped Bentonite 

From (Ft.) I To (Ft.) 

Surface 9.5' 

No. Yards, 
Sacks Sealant 

o r Volume 

2 bags 

For monitoring wells and 

monitoring well boreholes only 

; 0 Bentonite Pellets 
1 0 Granular Bentonite 

: 0 Bentonite-Cement Grout 

Mix Ratio or Mud Weight 

DNR/COUNTY 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

WELLIDRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Form 3300-5W 11-89 

ll abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 111, NR 112 or 141 , Wis. 
Admin. Code, whichever is applicable. Also, see instructions on back. 
(1) GENERAL INFORMATION 

I Well/Drillhole/Borehole !County 
Location DOUGLAS 

1 
D E 

1/4 of 1/4 of Sec. ;T. N;R. O w 
(If Applicable) 

Gov 't Lot Grid Number 

r 
Grid Location 

ft. 0 N. 0 S., ft. 0 E. Ow. 
Civil Town Name 

I Superior 
Street Address of Well 

City , Village 

SUPERIOR 
b ELLIDRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION 

(3} Original Weli/Drillhole/Borehole Construction Completed On I (Date) ......:::.8:....:/1:...::6"-'/9:....:6:....._ _____________ _ 

f> 

0 Monitoring Well 

0 WaterWell 
0 Drillhole 

C8J Borehole 

Construction Type: 

Construction Report Available? 

C8J Yes 0 No 

C8J Drilled 0 Driven (Sandpoint) 0 Dug 

0 Other (Specify) 

Formation Type: 

C8J Unconsolidated Formation 

Total Well Depth (ft) ...:9:....:·.::.5 __ 
(From groundsurface) 

Casing Depth (Ft.) NA 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? 
If Yes, To What Depth? 

0 Bedrock 

Casing Diameter (ins.) NA 

0 Yes C8J No 0 Unknown 

--------- Feet 

Sealing Material Used 

!Chipped Bentonite 

f> Comments 

(9) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work 

I ~SaJ Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. 
SiPnature of Person Doine. Work I Date Sivned 

(2) FACILITY NAME FRASER SHIPYARD 
Original Well Owner (If Known) 

Fraser Shipyards 
Present Well Owner 

Fraser Shipyards 
Street or Route 

City, State, Zip Code 

Superior, WI 
Facility Well No. and/or Name (If Applicable) IWI Unique Well No. 

B-2 
Reason For Abandonment 

Boring Completed 
Date of Abandonment 

8/16/96 

(4) Depth to Water (Feet) 3.5 ft. 
Pump & Piping Removed? 0 Yes 0 No ~ Not Applicable 

Liner(s) Removed? 0 Yes 0 No ~ Not Applicable 
Screen Removed? 0 Yes 0 No C8J Not Applicable 

Casing Left in Place? 0 Yes ~No 
If No, Explain_ Borehole only 

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? 0 Yes ~ No 
Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? ~Yes 0 No 
Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? 0 Yes C8J No 
If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? 0 Yes 0 No 

(5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

C8J .(;elldl!e~er Pipe - G_ravity 0 Conductor Pipe - Pumped 

0 Dump Bailer 0 Other (Explain) 

(6) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and 
monitoring well boreholes only 0 Neat Cement Grout 

0 Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 

0 Concrete 

0 Clay-Sand Slurry 

0 Bentonite-Sand Slurry 

~ Chipped Bentonite 

No. Yards, 
From (Ft.) I To (Ft.) I Sacks Sealant 

or Volume 

Surface 9.5 2 bags 

: 0 Bentonite Pellets 
1 0 Granular Bentonite 
: 0 Bentonite-Cement Grout 

Mix Ratio or Mud Weight 

DNR/COUNTY 
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Solid Waste 0 Haz. Waste 0 Wastewater D MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION 
Form 4400-113A Rev. 4-90 

181 Yes 

A. Protective pipe, top elevation 

~ - Well casing, top elevation 

-:. Land surface elevation 

____ ft.MSL 

____ ft.MSL 

____ ft.MSL 

r.>. Surface seal, bottom ft. MSL or 2.2 ft. 

112. USC classification of soil near screen: 

I GP D GM D GC D GW D SW D SP D 
~~ ~o ~D ~D ao rnD 

1 
Bedrock D 

13. Sieve analysis attached? DYes 181 No 

114 . Drilling method used: Rotary D 50 

I Hollow Stem Auger 181 ~,},; 
Other D ili;z 

1
1
15. Drilling fluid used: Water DO 2 Air DO 1 

Drilling Mud D 0 3 None 1819 9 

116. Drilling additives used? DYes 181 No 

1 Describe NA 
117. Source of water (attach analysis): 

I NA . 

E. Bentonite seal, top ft. MSL or 2.2 ft. 

t· Fine sand, top ft . MSL or 3.0 ft. 

G. Filter pack, top ft. MSL or 3.5 ft. 

~ . Screen joint. top ft. MSL or 4.0 ft. 

·r well bottom ft . MSL or 14.0 ft. 

14.0 J . Filter pack, bottom ft. MSL or ft. 

t· Borehole. bouom ft. MSL or 14.0 ft. 

L. Borehole. diameter 8.2 in. 

~ - O.D. well casing 2.40 in. 

2 .00 in. 

0 Unden1:round Tanks 0 Other 

DE. 
T._N. R. _OW. 

Erik Schoenberg 

Known MES 

---I. Cap and lock? 
2. Protective cover pipe: 

181 Yes D No 

a. Inside diameter: 
b. Length: 
c. Material: 

.-..iJL in. 
__1&_ ft. 

Steel 181 0 4 
Other D rnh 

d . Additional protection? 181 Yes D No 
If yes describe: Concrete block elaced ; " ~ (00'\o t-

' D ""'d\ 

3. Surface seal: 
Bentonite ~ 3 0 
Concrete D 0 1 

Other D Nlli 
4. Material between well casing and protective pipe: 

Bentonite 
Annular space seal 

....- Other 

~ 30 
D rna 
D Ed 

e~,t"~" 
5. Annular space seal: a. 6F8RWIQ5 Bentonite 181 33 
b. ___ Lbs/gal mud weight .. Bentonite-sand slurry D 35 
c. bs/gal mud weight . . . Bentonite slurry D 31 
d. ___ % Bentonite. . . Bentonite-cement grout D 50 
e. Ft 3 volume added for any of the above 
f. How installed: D 01 

D 02 
D 08 

6. Bentonite seal: 

Tremie 
Tremie pumped 

Gravity 
c:.hip'i 

a. Bentonite~ 181 3 3 
b. D 1/4 in. D3/8 in. 0 1/2 in. Bentonite pellets D 3 2 
c. _ ___________ _ _ Other D t:rr 

7. Fine sand material: Manufacturer, product name and mesh size 
a. Red Flint Filter Sand #45-#55 lliE 
b. Volume added 112 bag ft3 

8. Filter pack material: Manufacturer, product name and mesh size 
a. Red Flint Filter Sand #30 Mesh bill 
b. Volume added 7 bags ft3 

9. Well casing: 

10. Screen material : 
a . Screen Type: 

b. Manufacturer 
c. Slot size: 
d. Slotted length: 

Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 [i1l 23 
Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 D 24 

Other D 2'£ 
Flush thread.PVC Sch.40 1@1 

Factory cut ~ I I 
Continuous slot D 0 I 

Diedrich 
Other D ~f')': 

0.010 in . 

...l!LQ_ ft . 

II. Backfill material (below filter pack): None !i1l 1 4 
Other 0 rna 

that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of mv knowled!!e. 

Firm.-;e-a~ Short Elliott Hendrickson, Inc. Tel: (715) 720-6200 
...-.....-.,!~;(", 421 Frenette Drive, Chippewa Falls, WI 54729Fax: (715) 720-6300 

tete both Sides of this form anti return to the appropriate DNR office listed at the top of this form as requ1red by chs. 144, 147 and 160, WIS . 

Stats. , and ch. NR 141,Wis. Ad . Code. In accordance with ch. 144, Wis Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of not less than $10, nor 
more than $5000 for each day of violation. In accordance with ch. 147 , Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of not more than 
~1 0.000 for each day of violation. NOTE: Shaded areas are for DNR use only. See instructions for more information including where the completed form 
lhou ld be sent. 



State of Wisconsin MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT 
Deyanment of Natural Resources Form 4400-113B Rev. 4-90 

Route to: Solid Waste 0 Haz. Waste 0 Wastewater 0 
Env. Response & Repair 0 Underground Tanks 0 Other 0 ----

1. Can this well be purged dry? 

2. Well development method: 

surged with bailer and bailed 

surged with bailer and pumped 

surged with block and bailed 

surged with block and pumped 

surged with block, bailed, and pumped 

compressed air 
bailed only 

pumped only 
pumped slowly 

other 

3. Time spent developing well 

4. Depth of well (from top of well casing) 

5. Inside diameter of well 

6. Volume of water in filter pack and well casing 

7. Volume of water removed from well 

8. Volume of water added (if any) 

9. Source of water added . 

10. Analysis performed on water added? 

(If yes, attach results) 

16. Additional comments on development: 

0 Yes ~No 

0 4 1 

0 6 1 

0 42 

~ 62 

0 70 
0 20 
0 1 0 

0 5 1 

0 so 
0 11@ 

80 min. 

17.2 ft. 

2.07 in. 

11.4 gal. 

115.0 gal. 

0.0 gal. 

0 Yes 0 No 

11. Depth to Water 
(from top of 
well casing) 

a . 4.23 ft. I 4.34 ft. 

Date b. 8/29/96 8/29/96 

~a.m. ~a.m. 
Time c. 8:15 0 p.m. 10:45 0 p.m. 

2. Sediment in well 1.0 inches 0.0 inches 
bottom 

3. Water clarity Clear 0 10 Clear ~ 20 
Turbid ~ 1 5 Turbid 0 2 5 

(Describe) (Describ 

Very_ turbid with Clear 
brown silt 

Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility: 

14. Total suspended 
solids 

15. COD 

mg/1 mg/1 

mg/1 mg/1 

Water clarity became clear after pumping 85 gallons. Slight organic odor during developing. 

Well developed by: Person's N ame and-Firm 

Name: Trevor Bauer Signature: ~ ~ :::::::::::> 

Firm: SEH Inc. Print Initials: T:L.Ji. 

Firm: ...::!SeH Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. 

NOTE: Shaded areas are for DNR use only. See instructions for more information including a Jist of county codes. 
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foate 

From 

Co. 

August 30, 1996 Eax' \~£' ~ ,::u· 
Short Elliott Hendrickson,.......... J 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

SEp :r . ·• ( 
u }. ~.ljj 

Attn: John Guhl c~.~ .. .-. ·.: 

Re: FRASE940l.OO 

Please find enclosed the analytical results for the samples 
received August 20, 1996. 

.\JD 
:Es 

All analyses were completed in accordance with appropriate EPA 
and Wisconsin methodologies. Methods and dates of analysis are included 
in the report tables. 

The chain of custody document is enclosed. 

If you have any questions about the results, please call. Thank 
·you for using US Filter/Enviroscan for your analytical needs. 

Sincerely, 

{ US Filter/Enviroscan 

30!1 West Military Road Rothlehild, Wl54.474 (715) !159-7226 
An Affiliate of the Black Clawson Co. 

l'rinlc<l un n •c:yd<:d pap1:r. 
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Short Elliott Hendrfckaon,Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
"h fppewa Falla 1 Wl 54729 

tn: John Gll1l 

~ tent sample HAX·4 1 Envfroacan Analytical I 74863, Reaulta art in Unlta of rna/kg I Quality 
LUST LUST RESULT Control 

Method EPA 8021 tilL LOD LOQ Wet Dry Qualifiers 
(~;~·-··-·· -·· · ··--· · ···-·· (·,o:~~~:~;; o:~o :····a:o~5 :····a:oi; ·······-··· 
r; omobenzene o.-o09 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 

Bromodichloromethane 0. 006 0.025 0. 060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
n· Butylbenzane 0. 008 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 

ec·Butylbenzene 0. 008 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
·,ert·Butylbenzene 0.005 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
arbon Tetrachloride 0.010 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 

Chlorobenzene 0.004 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
r.hlorodibromomethane 0.006 0. 025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
hloroethane 0. 007 0.025 0. 060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
hloroform 0.003 0. 025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
hloromethane 0. 015 0.025 0.060 0.026 0.028 

o· Chlorotoluene 0. 003 0.025 0. 060 < 0.025 < 0.027 

r

· Chlorotoluene 0. 006 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
,2·0tbromo·3· chloropropane 0.021 0.025 0.060 < 0. 025 < 0.027 
1
2-Dibromoethane 0.003 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 

1,2-0ichlorobenzene 0. 017 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.021 
,3-0ichlorobtnzene 0.003 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
,4·Dfchlorobenzene 0. 003 0.025 0. 060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
ichlorodifluoromethane 0,005 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
,1-Dichloroethane 0.002 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.002 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
,1-Dichloroethylene 0. 008 0,025 0,060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
fs-1,2·Dichloroethylene 0.009 0.025 0. 060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
ran• · 1,2·01chloroethylene 0. 003 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 

1,2-Dfchloropropane 0. 002 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
1,3-0ichloropropane 0.002 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
1. ,2· Dfchloropropane 0,009 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
::thylbenzene 0. 008 0. 025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
.lexachlorobutadfene 0. 004 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
laopropVlbenzene 0.008 0.025 0. 060 < 0.025 < 0.027 

~
· laopropyltoluene 0.003 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
ethyl tert Butyl Ether 0.020 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
ethylene chloride 0.011 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0. 027 

Naphthalene 0. 020 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
n·Propylbenzene 0.008 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
etrachloroethylene 0.002 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 

;1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.003 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
roluane 0.004 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
1,2,3-Trlchlorobenzene 0. 004 0. 025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
1,2,4•Tri chlorobenzene 0.003 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
~richloroethylene 0,002 0.025 0. 060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
[ richlorofluoramethane 0.002 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
1,2,4-Trlmethylbenzene 0.009 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.024 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 

!
Winyl Chloride 0.002 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0. 027 
m· & p-Xylene 0.014 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
o·Xylene & Styrene 0.013 0.025 0.060 0.032 0.035 .- ~-

* • Regulatory Limtt based on t otal Xylene. 

~11 analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 

CSH SPH 

CSH SPL DUP 

SPH 

SPL 

CSH 
CSL SP.L 

CSL SPL 

SPH 

CSL SPL DUP 
CSH 
SPH 

DUP 

SPH 
SPH 
CSH 
CSII 

SPL 

. .. . -· . _,. . .:: 

CUST NUMBER: FRASE9401.00 
SAMPLED BY: Client 
DATE REC'D: 08/20/96 
REPORT DATE 08/30/j6 
PREPARED BY CKVCIC 
REVIEWED BY ~ 

Analyai a 
Date 

08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08!26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 

Enviroscan Corp .. 303 West Military Rd ., Ro thschild, WI 54474 1/ 800/338-SCAN Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130 
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j ~-9/0~~96 .. THU ~~.: ~~···:F~._?_l_~r 7_~o 6300 -+++ S~H MADISON 

.. 
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r: ... . . i_ •. • , . ·, . 

::il rt Elliott Hendrfckson,lnc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
~~ippewa Falla , Yl 54729 

:tn: John Glill 

fient Sa""le 

Method EPA 8021 

HAX-6 

-~---···············--··-----· 
nzene 
omobenune 

Bromodlchloromethane 
n-Butylbenzene 

ic·Butylbenzene 
rt·Butylbenzene 

_ rbon Tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chlorodlbromomethane 

loroethane 
lorofonn 

"nloromethane 
o·Chlorotoluene 
- Jchlorotoluene 

2·Dfbromo·3·chloropropane 
2-Dibromoethane 

1,2-0fchlorobenzene 
1,3-Dfchlorobenzene 

1
4-Dichlorobenzene 
chlorodlfluoromethane 

,,1-Dfchloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
1 1·Dtchloroethylene 

Ia-1, 2·0 I ch loroethylene· 
·ana-1,2-0ichloroethylene 

1,2-Dichloropropane 
1,3-Dfchloropropane 
" l2·Dfchloropropane 

hylbenzene 
.axachlorobutadiene 
1 sopropylbenzene 
o·Iaopropyltoluene 

thyl tart Butyl Ether 
ythylene Chloride 

Naphthalene 
n-Propylbenzene 
·~trachloroethylene 

1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
:)luene 

1,2,3-Trfchlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 

tchloroethylene 
tchlorofluoromethane 

.,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
v~· nyl Chloride 

• & p·Xylene 
·Xylene & Styrene 

.. 
-··~·. - .. _: .... 

, Envfroacan Analytical # 74865, Reaulta are in Unite of mg/kg 
Quality 

LUST LUST RESULT Control 
MOL LOO LOQ Wet Dry Qual fflera .... ~·;-;--...., -----

' . 0.014 ' 0.025 
0.008 0.025 
0.006 0.025 
0.008 0.025 
0.007 0.025 
0.005 0.025 
0.010 0.025 
0.003 0.025 
0.005 0.025 
0.007 0.025 
0.002 0.025 
0.014 0.025 
0.003 0.025 
0.006 0.025 
0.020 0.025 
0.002 0.025 
0.016 0.025 
0.003 0.025 
0.002 0.025 
0.005 0.025 
0.002 0.025 
0.002 0.025 
0.007 0.025 
0.009 0.025 
0.003 0.025 
0.002 0.025 
0.002 0.025 
0.009 0.025 
0.007 0.025 
0.004 0.025 
0.007 0.025 
0.003 0.025 
0.019 0.025 
0.011 0.025 
0.019 0.025 
0.008 0.025 
0.002 0.025 
0.003 0.025 
0.004 0.025 
0.003 0.025 
0.002 0.025 
0.002 0.025 
0.002 0. 025 
0.008 0.025 
0.023 0.025 
0,002 0.025 
0.013 0.025 
0.012 0.025 

0.060 
0.060 
0.060 
0.060 
0.060 
0.060 
0.060 
0.060 
0. 060 
0.060 
0.060 
0.060 
0.060 
0.060 
0.060 
0.060 
0.060 
0.060 
0,060 
0.060 
0.060 
0.060 
0.060 
0.060 
0.060 
0.060 
0.060 
0.060 
0.060 
0.060 
0.060 
0.060 
0.060 
0.060 
0.060 
0.060 
0.060 
0.060 
0.060 
0.060 
0.060 
0.060 
0.060 
0.060 
0.060 
0.060 
0.060 
0.060 

< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< . 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0. 025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 

0.098 

< 0.031 
< 0.031 
< 0.031 
< 0.031 
< 0.031 
< 0.031 
< 0.031 
< 0.031 
< 0. 031 
< 0.031 
< 0.031 
< 0.031 
< 0. 031 
< 0.031 
< 0.031 
< 0.031 
< 0.031 
< 0.031 
< 0.031 
< 0.031 
< 0.031 
< 0.031 
< 0.031 
< 0.031 
< 0.031 
< 0.031 
< 0.031 
< 0.031 
< 0.031 
< 0.031 
< 0.031 
< 0.031 
< 0.031 
< 0.031 
< 0.031 
< 0.031 
< 0.031 
< 0.031 
< 0.031 
< 0.031 
< 0.031 
< 0.031 
< 0.031 
< 0.031 
< 0.031 
< 0.031 
< 0.031 

0.122 t~ 

CSH SPH 

. CSH SPL DUP 

SPH 

SPL 

CSH 
CSL SPL 

CSL SPL 

SPH 

CSL SPL DUP 
CSH 
SPH 

DUP 

SPH 
SPH 
CSH 
CSH 

SPL 

* = Regulatory Limft based on total Xylene. 

p analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 

. '· 
•I,.:_ ' ' 

.. . . · •• • • 'l 

CUST NUMBER: FRASE9401.00 
SAMPLED BY: Client 
DATE REC'D: 08/20/96 
REPORT DATE: 08/30/96 
PREPARED BYz CKV~J 
REVIEWED BY: ~ 

Analysis 
Date 

08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
OB/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 
08/26/96 

Enviroscan Corp., 303 West Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 1/800/338-SCAN Wisconsin lab Certification No. 7370.53130 
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. hort Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
~ppewa Falls , WI 54729 

1 ttn: John Guhl 

ljPA 160,3 
Total Solids 

EPA §010 

(
Chromium 
Lead 

Analytical No. : 

I 
1 PA 160.3 
Total Solids 

'IPA 6010 
Chromium 
Lead 

jmalytical No. : 

EPA 160,3 
J Total Solids 

EPA 6010 
Chromium 

J Lead 

Analytical No. : 

!BPA 160.3 
Total Solids 

I
EPA 6010 

Chromium 
Lead 

/Analytical No. : 

u~ 

" 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 

units 

" 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 

];ln;l,ts 

!k 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 

U!li,ts 

' 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 

X • Analyzed but not detected. 

Reporting 
Limit 

1.1 
5.1 

Reporting 
,Y.mit 

0.9 
4.3 

Reporting 
L;j,mit 

-

1.0 
4.9 

Reporting 
L~mit 

1.0 
5.0 

0 -- - • 

+H ~p;H .MAD I SON ~~U: I:S 

·t_... . •!1 

··.· . :::: 
.. ·•· ... _: .. -:,.. ____ .:_ .... :- .· : .. ..... . 

HAX-3 
08/15/9§ 

78.6 

10 . 5 - t~ 1L 
33.3 - r·li 

74862 

HAX-4 
08/15/96 

92.4 

3 . 35 · ' ': .. 
X 

74863 

HAX-5 
Q8l;l.Sl26 

81 . 2 

2.92 
X 

74864 

HAX-6 
o8h§l96 

80.l. 

2.80 
X 

74865 

' 

COST NUMBER: FRASE940l.O 
Client 
08/20/96 
08/30/96 
CKV~'-' 

SAMPLED BY: 
DATE REC'D: 
REPORT DATE: 
PREPARED BY: 
REVIEWED BY: ~ 

Date 
Qualifiers Analyzed 

Qualifiers 

QuaJ,if;i.~&:§ 

08/20/96 

08/27/96 
08/27/96 

Date 
Analyzed 

08/20/96 

08/27/96 
08/27/96 

Date 
&HlJ.yzed 

08/20/96 

08/27/96 
08/27/96 

Date 
Qualifiers analyzed 

08/20/96 

08/27/96 
08/27/96 

Results calculated on a dry weight basis. 

~ analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quaiity Assurance Program. 

Enviroscan Corp., 303 West Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 1/800/338-SCAN Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130 
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; .. ~.~· .. . -:_j ~--: ... ~· .. -~ 1:..:~' .. : .. ~ 
• ••• • w• ; _:,o o •, . . ..... · ·- : 

short Elliott Hendrfckson,Ine. 
421 Frenette Drive 
l' lppewe Falls , WI 54729 

lttn: John GLI!l 

ll fent S~le MW-1,5·7' 

Method EPA 8021 
~--···········--·- - ····--····-

lenzene 
thylbenzene 

Methyl tert Butyl Ether 
1,2,4•Trtmethylbenzene 
~,3,5·Trimethylbenzene 
· & p·Xylene 
· Xylene & Styrene 

Toluene 

, Envtroscan Analytical # 74871, Results are fn Unit• of mg/kg 
Qualtty 

LUST LUST RESULT Control 
MOL LOO LOQ Wet Dry Qualfffera ...... ····- ····- ---------- ---------- ······-···· 

0.012 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.025 
0.006 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.025 
0.016 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.025 
0.007 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.025 
0. 019 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.025 o iL 0.011 0.025 0.060 0.041 0.041 
0.010 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.025 
0. 003 0.025 0.060 0.035 0.035 o t< 

llfent Sample MW-3, 12.5· 14.5 , Enviroscan Analytical# 74872, Result• ere fn unite of mg/kg 
Qual fty 
Control 
Qualifiers 1~~~~-~~~-~~~----------· ----

!enzene 
Ethyl benzene 
Methyl tert Butyl Ether 

,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

·~· & p·Xylena 
o·Xylene & Styrene 
oluene 

LUST 
MOL LOO .. :. ~~ ..... 

·-O.Ol2· 0.025 
0.006 0.025 
0.016 0.025 
0.007 0.025 
0.019 0.025 
0.011 0.025 
0.010 0.025 
0,003 0. 025 

LUST 
LOQ 

0.060 
0.060 
0.060 
0.060 
0. 060 
0.060 
0.060 
0.060 

< 

< 

RESULT 
Wet 

0,045 
0.032 
0.025 < 
0.063 
0.025 < 
0.135 
0.045 
0. 126 

Dry 

0.045 * 
0.032 t:- C.. 
0.025 
0.063 ., 
0.025 
o. t35 !l ' ~ 
0.045 o( 
0.126 ,, ll 

Cl lent Sanple HW·4, 7.5·9.5• , Enviroscan Analytical N 74873, Results are fn Units of mg/kg 
Qual fty 

LUST LUST RESULT Control 
ethod EPA 8021 N>L LOD LOQ Wet Dry QuaLifiers 
-------- ----------------·--·- .... : ·· .... ----- ----- ---------- --···----· --····-----

Benzene . 0.012 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.025 
Uhylbenzene 0.006 0.025 0.060 < 0. 025 < 0.025 
~ethyl tart Butyl Ether 0.016 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.025 
~ ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.007 0.025 0.060 < 0. 025 < 0,025 
1,3,5-Trfmethylbenzene 0. 019 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.025 
m· & p-Xylene 0.011 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0. 025 

·Xylene & Styrene 0.010 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.025 
roluene 0.003 0.025 0.060 0.026 0.026 (' l~ 

Client Sample HW-5, 2.5·4.5' , Enviroscan Analytical # 74874, Results are fn Units of mg/kg l Qualfty 
LUST LUST RESULT Control 

folethod EPA 8021 MOL LOD LOQ Wet Dry Qual ffiers 

------------·----------------- ----- ----- ----- ---------- ·--------- -----------
r nzene 0.012 0.025 0. 060 < 0.025 < 0.025 

thylbenzene 0.006 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.025 
ethyl tert Butyl Ether 0.016 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.025 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0. 007 0.025 0.060 < 0. 025 < 0.025 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.019 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.025 
1m• & p·Xylene 0.011 0.025 0.060 0. 041 0.041 
p·Kylene & Styrene 0.010 0.025 0.060 < 0. 025 < 0.025 
•Toluene 0.003 0.025 0.060 0. 037 0.037 n \L 

f 

* • Regulatory Lfmit based on total Xylene. 

1~11 analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 

CUST NUMBER: FRASE9401.00 
SAMPLED BY: Client 
DATE REC'O: 08/20/96 
REPORT DATE 08/30/96 
PREPARED BY CKV CQu 
REVIEWED BY . 11~ 

Analyeis 
Date 

08/23/96 
08/23/96 
OB/23/96 
08/23/96 
08/23/96 
08/23/96 
08/23/96 
08/23/96 

Anelyeie 
Date 

OB/23/96 
08/23/96 
08/23/96 
08/23/96 
08/23/96 
08/23/96 
08/23/96 
08/23/96 

Analyst a 
Date ·--·----

08/28/96 
08/28/96 
OB/28/96 
08/28/96 
08/28/96 
08/28/96 
08/28/96 
08/28/96 

Analysis 
Date --------

08/23/96 
08/23/96 
08/23/96 
08/23/96 
08/23/96 
08/23/96 
08/23/96 
08/23/96 

Enviroscan Corp., 303 West Military Rd., Ro thschild, Wl54474 1/800/ 338-SCAN Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130 
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TBU 12:35 FAX 715 720 6300 
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SEH CHIPPEWA ............ .~EH ~ISON 

> f~) L~ ~ '; .: . ' '· ··~ ~.} L~j(_~~ :;:: . . 
'· 

' .'::>· .i . ·:.:-1 .. ~::: ··:, ·· ... ·.· . 
. :: ... :.~ ·'-. ... . · .. ::.:J : .... .. : .. -~ ;' .... 

Short Elltott Hendrickson,lnc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
I r ppewa Falla , WI 54729 

·- -~n: John Guhl 

!lent S~le B-1, 2.5·4.5' 

Method EPA 8021 

~;:~~:~:- · ··--------------
Methyl tert Butyl Ether 
1,2,4-Trfmethylbenzene 

,5-Trimethylbenzene 
& p·Xylene 

viXylene & Styrene 
Toluene 

lient S811f)le B·1,7.5·9.5' 

.. thod EPA 8021 

----------------------------_!mzene 
Ethyl benzene 
Methyl tart Butyl Ether 
2,4-Trfmethylben~ane 
3,5·Trlmethylbenzene 

m~ & p·Xylene 
o·Xylene & Styrene 

·ruene 
Client Seq:~le 8·2,2.5·4.5' 

~~thod EPA 8021 
·--·--·--·-------------------Benzene 

"thylbenzene 
{ethyl tert Butyl Ether 
,2,4-Trtmethylbenzene 

t', 3, 5 • T rt methyl benzene 
m· & p•Xylene 
·Xylene & styrene 
luene 

Client Sa""le 8-2,5·7' 

ethod EPA 8021 
----------------------------·· enzene 
thylbenzene 
ethyl tert Butyl Ether 

1,21 4•Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trfmethylbenzene 
:1- & p·Xylene 
·Xylene & Styrene 

:·oluene 

.... ~ ... _ :.~: .. ... 

, Enviroscan Analytical I 74875, Results are in Untts of mg/kg 
Qualfty 

LUST LUST RESULT Control 
filL lOO LOQ Wet Dry Qual fffera 

····- ·'- ----· ...... ---·--··-- ---------- -----------0.012 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.025 
0.006 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.025 
0.016 0.025 0.060 .< 0.025 < 0.025 
0.007 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.025 
0. 019 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0. 025 
0.011 0.025 0.060 0.038 0.038 t>L 
0.010 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.025 
0.003 0.025 0.060 0.034 0.034 ol:. 

1 Enviroscan Analytical I 748761 Result• ere tn Units of mg/kg 
. Quality 

LUST LUST RESULT Control 
MOL LOO LOQ Wet Dry Qual fflera 
---·~:. ..... , ----· ----- ---------- ---------- ----·--·---0.012 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.025 
0.006 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.025 
0.016 0.025 0.060 ·< 0.025 < 0.025 
0.007 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.025 
0.019 0.025 0.060 < 0. 025 < 0.025 
0.011 0.025 0.060 0.100 0.100 I'll. 

0.010 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.025 
0.003 0.025 0.060 o. 101 0.101 0 ,l. 

1 Enviroacan Analytical # 748771 Results are tn Units of mg/kg 
Qual tty 

LUST LUST RESULT Control 
MD~ LOO LOQ Wet Dry Qualifiers ........... ----- ----- ----·----- ---------- -----------0.012 0.025 0.060 < 0. 025 < 0.025 

0.006 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.025 
0.016 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.025 •7 

0.007 0.025 0.060 0.027 0.027 
0.019 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.025 
0.011 0.025 0.060 0.095 0.095 ·"-
0. 010 0.025 0.060 0.027 0. 027 ,· .. 
0.003 0.025 0.060 0.090 0.090 :\'-.. 

, Enviroscan Analytical # 748781 Results ore in Units of mg/kg 
aualfty 

LUST LUST RESULT Control 
MOL LOO LOQ \let Dry Qualifiers ----- ----- ----- ---------- ---------- -----------0.012 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.025 

0.006 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.025 
0.016 0,025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.025 
0.007 0.025 0.060 < 0,025 < 0.025 
0. 019 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.025 
0.011 0.025 0.060 0.048 0.048 .. , 
0.010 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.025 
0.003 0.025 0.060 0.038 0.038 " ~ 

( • Regulatory Limit baaed on total Xylene. 

lu analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 

CUST NI.J4BER: 
SAMPLED BY: 
DATE REC'O: 
REPORT DATE 
PREPARED BY 
REVIEWED BY 

Analyaia 
Date 

08/23/96 
08!13/96 
08/23/96 
08/23/96 
08/23/96 
08/23/96 
08/23/96 
08/23/96 

Analysis 
Date --------

08/23/96 
08/23/96 
08/23/96 
08!'23196 
08/23/96 
08/23/96 
08!2:5!96 
08/23/96 

Analyafa 
Date --------

08/22/96 
08/22/96 
08/22/96 
08/22/96 
08/22/96 
08/22/96 
08/22/96 
08/22/96 

Analysis 
Date --------

08/22/96 
08/22/96 
08/22/96 
08/22/96 
08/22/96 
08/22/96 
08/22/96 
08/22/96 

O:::nviroscan Coro., 303 West Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 1 /800/338-SCAN Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130 

FRASE9401.00 
Client 
08/20/96 
08!30/96 
CKV tiel/ 
~ 

lg!_~07 

·.• i 
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I 
Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
f hippewa Falls , WI 54729 

t t tn: John Guhl 

IIPA 160.3 
Total Solids 

'

BPA §010 
Chromium 
Lead 

~Analytical No.: 

A 
Solids 

EPA 6010 
Chromium 

I Lead 

Analytical No. : 

IBPA 160.3 
Total Solids 

fBPA 6010 
Chromium 
Lead 

!Analytical No. : 

~ 

t 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 

Unit~ 

t 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 

.!,!nits 

t 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 

Reporting 
Limit 

0.9 
4.3 

Reporting 
Lim~t 

-

0.93 
4.5 

Reporting 
Limit 

0.94 
4.5 

... ... .· .... . ... ·- ... - ... -· 

-+-H ~en .l!U\.1! ~ ., vn ~,.., .... 
\ 

~ :· ·: . :. 
-- :.. _ . . -~-·· 

CUST NUMBER: 
SAMPLED BY: 
DATE REC'D: 
REPORT DATE: 
PREPARED BY: 
REVIEWED BY: 

, I • ' \ 

.. . 
. ·.;~ ., . .. :· ·.-... .i 

FRASE940l.O 
Client 
08/20/96 
os;w96 
CKIJ 

~ 

AOC 5, HA-l 
08/16/96 

Date 
Qualifiers Analyzed 

92 . 0 
I} .-l 

..._p-.; J.-'·: · 

16.1 - '·'" 
38.5 .... \~ 

74866 

AOC 5, HA-2 
O§l1§l96 QJ,!2l;i.~i~;t;:lil 

89.7 

.\ 

14.9 
., . ·· .. 1 

20.4 

74867 

08/20/96 

08/27/96 
08/27/96 

Date 
Anall!::~::~g 

08/20/96 

08/27/96 
OB/27/96 

AOC 5 HA-3 
08ll6/96 

Date 
Qualifiers Analyzed 

88.1 

17.4 
48.3 

74868 

' \ 

08/20/96 

08/27/96 
08/27/96 

Reporting AOCll,LYS1 0-6 Date 
Units Limit OB/12/96 Qualifiers Analyzed 

EPA 160.3 

I 
Total Solids 

EPA 6010 

t 72 . .9 08/20/96 

Lead mg/kg s.s X 08/27/96 

I Analytical No. : 74869 

X = Analyzed but not detected. 

!Results cal~ulated on a dry weight basis. 
All analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 

Enviroscan Corp., 303 W est Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 1 /800/338-SCAN Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130 
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tsi alL J j_zz ail-E -2 .C ... C- ! : 

-t-t-+ i::i.t.l1 JILIUJ 1 i;)UI' ~.v~v 

; 

~ ~ . . . ' . ~ :· . .. :!'· . 
~ . . . . 

\,. . .:·:.~·: .; ... i [·_·~~:. ·.,, J ~o . :: o~0 :0l• i oao- o 

0 ~ ~- . ·.:: ... - . ..... : .... ... . .• , :-..! :: .. .:: .· . : .: 

tn: Jolm Guhl 

Reporting AOC11,LYS12-2.5 

CUST NUMBER: 
SAMPLED BY: 
DATE REC'D: 
REPORT DATE: 
PREPARED BY: 
REVIEWED BY: 

FRASE9401.0 
Client 
08/20/96 
o8n0/,96 
CKI!tu/ 
..fi!g_ 

.ll!!J:ts Limit 08/12/96 Qualifiers 
Date 

AJ1alyzed 

"PA 1 60,3 
Total Solids 

l~A 6010 
!Lead 

Analytical No. : 

I 

t 

mg/kg 

X • Analyzed but not detected. 

5.1 

~sults calculated on a dry weight basis. 

77.7 

X 

74870 

~ analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 

Enviroscan Corp., 303 West Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 1/800/33B-SCAN Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130 

08/20/96 

08/27/96 



09/05/96 THU 12:37 FAX 715 720 6300 

1 ... . :·.::-:-· 
......... ~~!1 JII.JUI1 O)U!, ~V..l..L 

I •· ·- --·· ' •' 

~ 
~~. 

.·· .. :;.·:·::.:~·:; .... :·.·'J ~.~.·~~:; \.:· ... : ... ! 
I 

. 
\._, __ ,._:· ... :_a= 

·-· ,· .. . . 
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Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. CUST NUMBER: FRASB940l.O 
Client 
08/20/96 
08/30/96 
CKVaJ 

421 Frenette Drive 
ippewa Falls , WI 54729 

ittn: John Guhl 

Qualifier geac~iptions 

l 
CSH 

SPH 

SPL 

DUP 

CSL 

SAMPLED BY: 
DATB REC'D: 
REPORT DATE: 
PREPARED BY: 
REVIEWED BY: ~ 

Check standard for this analyte exhibited a high bias. 
Sample results may also be biased high. Non-detects 
were verified by comparison with a low standard. 

The matrix spike included with this analytical batch 
had a high recovery. Since that sample matrix appears 
similar to your sample, your result may also be high. 

The matrix spike included with this analytical batch 
had a low recovery. Since that sample matrix appears 
similar to your sample, your result may also be low. 

Result of duplioate analysis in this quality assurance 
batch exceeds the limits for precision. Sample results 
may also show a degree of variability. 

Check standard for this analyte exhibited a low bias. 
Sample results may also be biased low: Non-detects 
were verified by comparison with a low standard. 

W analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 

~nviroscan Corp., 303 West Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 1 /800/338-SCAN Wisconsin LAb Certification No. 737053130 
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lhort Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

I 
Attn: John Guhl 

I Modified Diesel Range organics (DRO) 
Parameter # 78919 

CUST NUMBER: 
SAMPLED BY: 
DATE RBC'D: 
REPORT DATE: 
PREPARED BY: 
REVIEWED BY: 

FRASE9401.00 
Client 
08/20/96 
08/3~!~6 
CKV~ 

1it'\ 

Date Analytical 
1;2RO Q!!alifie;t:Q Date r;xt AnaJ.l!zed No, 

~-1, S-7' 4.92 D3 08/21./96 08/25/96 74871. 
-5, 2.5-4 . 5' 75.4~ D2 04 08/21/96 08/27/96 

B-1, 2.5-4.5' 16.8- 02 08/21/96 08/25/96 
B-1.,7.5-9.5' 4. ·12 D3 08/21/96 08/25/96 
11-2,2.5- 4.5' 6 . 32 D3 08/21/96 08/25/96 

0 -2, 5-7' X 08/21/96 08/25/96 

Reporting Limit 5.0 

~nits mg/kg 
k • Analyzed but not detected. 
Results calculated on a dry weight basis. 

ualifiers: Only above indicated qualifiers apply. 

(Dl) The chromatogram is characteristic for a fuel oil/diesel. 
(i.e. #1 or #2 Diesel, jet fuel, kerosene, aged or degraded 
diesel, etc.) 

(D2) The chromatogram is not characteristic for diesel . It has the 
characteristics of a product which has significant peaks within 
the DRO window. 

74874 
74875 
74876 
74877 
74878 

(D2A) The chromatogram is characteristic for a light petroleum product 
(i.e. gasoline, aged or degraded gasoline, mineral spirits, etc.) 

(D2B) The chromatogram is characteristic for a heavier petroleum 
product other than diesel (i.e. motor oil, hydraulic oil, etc.) 

(D3) The chromatogram is not characteristic for diesel _or any single 
common petroleum product. 

(D4) The chromatogram contained significant peaks outside the DRO window. 
(D5) The chromatogram contained significant peaks and a raised baseline I outside the DRO window. 

The entire area within the DRO window was quantitated . 

).rhe replicate spike recovery of this batch of samples was found to 
p e 95.0t and 87.St. 

~ analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 

Enviroscan Corp., 303 West Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 1/800/338-SCAN Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130 
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Sample Receipt Report 

,. 
:· 

'• . ~ ... .. .. ' .. .. . ~- . 

Client: Sh.ocj= Date Received: _:b_l.20t.2f_ 

Analytical No:: 1'f<?~¢- Through 7Vrrlc:( 

Cbcc;k a1J deviations from EPA or WDNB sample protocol. 

[ 1 

[ 1 

[ 1 

[] 

[ ] 

[ ] 

[) 

Sample(s) received at _•c which is above rhe EPA and WDNR limit of 4•c. 

VOC vlal(s) received with headspacc. Explain: 

Sample( a) received in bottles not furnished by Enviroscan. Preservation method. if used. is 
unknown. 
Sample(s) not properly preserved per EPAIWDNR protocol for the following: 

Sample(s) received beyond EPA holding time for: 

Sample date/time not supplied by client. Actual holding time unknown. 

GRO/PVOCNOCIDRO (circle appropriate) sample(s) are < 19.5 gms and this report is the 
flag for that information. Sample(s) under-weight: ___________ _ 

~ V.L_, 

.f<i GROIPVOCNOC (circle appropriate) sample(s) were between 26.4-35.4 gms so methanol / 
was added in a 1:1 ratio. Sample(s) included: i'-1 C(71 .:¥!3m t, i 'I ~"?! ..., ?tn ~ 2~f'7Y;. ~~ 
7 t/~77 .:>; .c!Lm / · 

[ 1 GROIPVOCNOCIDRO (circle appropriate) sample(s) were > 35.4 gms and are required to 
be rejected. Sample(s) included: ________________ _ 

Dd - ~ 4~--~ ~ ~<Nr ~~z=;,:W?~ 
Oient contact concemine the abOve deviations: 

Client :;(erh n f;iJ;!; (contact name) notified of the above deviation(s) on .X.l~!ZY 
at ..=i..:..az am/pm b • c ~~ and the client ordered: 

(signature) 
..H Proceed with analyses as ordered. 
[ 1 Proceed with analyses after taking the following corrective action: 

[ ] Do NOT proceed with analyses. 

~ analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 
Enviroscan Corp., 303 West Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 1 /800/338-SCAN Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130 
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( E UEST F()J{ SER\1ICES :···:·:·.~::: .. 
: : ;;, . . · 

' ' ·.·.-.\ /. ':.:· .. .. i::': ::·.··. 
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REPORT TO: 
Name: :SOiitJ <Q"K-L. 
Company: 1>'41'kr 6-u ... loTT w~i.ldC SatJ !tJt 
Address: a.l7.1 E"R..EtUfl"5 l>&I\H.-

~-f. WI $Y,'l., 
Phone: ( , 1 S ) 7 Zo - G.'U?O 
P.O.# f]t&S~ 
Project #fi-t.~t,.,o!, oo Quote# y'([ -{ 

Turnaround Dme 

fA Normal 

BILL TO: (It different from Report To Info): 
Name: ______________________________ ___ 

Company: ---------------------Address: _______ _ ______________ _ 

Phone:L ___ .......l.. _______ ________ _ 

ANALYTICAL REQUESTS 

Sample'JYpe 

(Check s/1 that spply) 

0 Groundwater 0 Rush (Pre·approved by Lab) 

0 Wastewater 
i:) SoiVSolid 
0 Drinking Water 

D Oil 

0 Vapor 
0 Other 

Date Needed-- - - - - - - ­

Approved By ------ - --

SAMPLEID 

CI-IAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 
SAMPLERS: (Signature) 

RECEIVED BY: (Signature) 

RECEIVED BY: (Signature) . 

RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) 

REMARKS 

Comments:--- -----...; 

wt- ~ i"e. h~ 
<:. I·, t. f"\. t-
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REPORT TO: BILL TO: (if different from Report To info): 

. ... ' 

' - -

Name: :SoHN Gu ..,L. Name: __________________ ___ 

Company: S~o«.:t lf.u ... H,Tr t;IE.l4b¥.\t.tc.soN '"''-. 
Address: Y 2.1 f="(U.~E1'Tt l)R.I~~ 

Company:---------------------------
Address: _______________ ~-------

I' . ~. v..)\ 5'(12!j -·, 
Phone: ( 1 I 5 ) ~z.o - (pZAO Phone=--------------------
P.O. # Et..~$-tCl. 
Project # ffl&U,.,o,.oo Quote#-------

Sampleb'pe 

(Check s/1 thst apply) 

0 Groundwater 
0 Wastewater 

liJ SoiVSolld 
0 Drinking Water 

0 011 
0 Vapor 

· 0 Other 

1\unaround Dmo 

0 Normal 
0 Rush (Pre-approved by Lab) 

Date Needed ---------

Approved By ---------

SAMPLEID 

CI-IAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 
SAMPLERS: (Signature) 

RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) RECEIVED BY: (Signature) 

RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) RECEIVED BY: (Signature) 

RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) 

ANALYTICAL REQUESTS 
(use separate sheet If necessary) 

Comments: -----------i 
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September 16, 1996 

Short Elliott Rendrickson,Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn: John Guh1 

Re: FRASE9~01.00 

E""'\..IRO~:'\iE~"T AL .-\:o\0 
• .o\NALY1 ICAL SERVICES 

Please find enclosed the an~ytical results for the samples 
received August 31, 1996. 

All analyses were completed in accordance with appropriate EPA 
and Wiscons:U:l methodologies. Methods and dates of analysis are included 
in the report tables .• 

The cha:U:l of custody document is enclosed. 

If you have any questions about the results, please call. Thank 
you for using US Filter/Enviroscan for your analytical needs . 

Sincerely, 

US Filter/Enviroscan 

~ { (l.JJ A ,/).f l_..t6 (L :/f.;u."f'l/f1 
Jay c. Hunger 
Analytical Chemist 

303 West MiUtlllY RQad Rothschild. 'WI ~71 (7l.5) ~9-'72215 

• 'Ul Affi.I.WC' of lh~ Black a.a~son Co. 
J•ri.J,h."ti CHI 14 .. "-'tkd ~pn-. 
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IShcrt Elliott Rendrick$on,Inc. 
421 PXenette Drive 
Chippewa Fal..1s , W:t 5472.9 

b ; John Guhl. 

l': ·r.. 
k~'--· t 

I 
Reporting 

tJnies Li.mi.t 

JFPA 213 . 2 
cadlldum (GFAAS) p.g/1 0.21. 

EPA ll9.2 
Lead (GFAAS) p.g/1 l..O 

12PA 8021 
Benzene p..g/1 o.s 
Brcmobenzene p..g/1. 2.0 
Bromodiehloromethane p..g/1 1.0 

' n.-Butylbenzene /Lg/1 1.0 
see-Bu.t:ylben:z:ene. Jlg/l 1.0 
eerc-Butylbenzene llgfl l. . O 
carbo:!, Tetracb.lori.cie Jlg/1. l..O 
Chl.orcbenzene. p.g/1. l.. 0 
c:blorocfibrotnomethane JlfJ/1 l..O 
OU.oroethane p.t;J/1. 1.0 
C!b.l.oroform p..t;J/1. l..O I Chl.O%Omet:ha.ne ILfJ/1 2.0 
o-Chlorotoluene /LfJ/1. 1.0 
p-Cbl.orotoluene Jlf!ll 2.0 
1.,2-Dibromo-3-ebl.oropropane llg/1. 1.0 

1
1,2-Dibromoethane /lg/1 l..O 
1, 2-Dichloroben.zene p.fJ/l 1.0 
1,3-Diehlorobenzene pt;J/l. 1.0 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene /LfJ/l 1.0 

1

Diebl.orodif1uoromethane. /Lg/1 2 . 0 
l.,l.-Dichloroe~a Jlg/1 l. . 0 
1,2-DiChloroethane p.g/1 l.. 0 
1,1-Dichl.oroethy1ene p.g/1 1.0 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene p..g/1 2 . 0 

l trans-1,2-Diebl.oroeehy1ene p.g/l LO 
1,2-Dicbloropropane /lg/1 J..O 
l.,3-Dichloropropane p.g/1 l..O 
2,2-Dichloropropane jlg/l 2 . 0 

J Eehyl.bellzene p..g/1 l..O 
Bexac:bl.orobutadi.ene p.g/1 l.. O 
Isopropy~zene llgfl l. . O 
I.soprcpyl Ether p.g/1 l..O I p-~opropylto1uene p.t;J!l l.. c 
Metql eert Butyl Ether p.g/1 l. . c 
Methylene Chloride p..g/1 2.0 
Naphthal.ene p..g/1 l..O 

lAnalyticaJ. No . : 

~ a Analyzed but uot detected. 

"'----.. : . } 
' j.. .. 

""-. .... 

MW-1 
08/29/96 

:1....88 

X 

X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 

75796 

All analyses conducted in accordance with EnviroSQn Quality Assurance Program. 

!· 
L • • • 

" l . ~ . 

.. . 
~· · .. . ·' r ... ,. 

1 f . . 
~ 

~· . ~: 
• r '\.: 

~ r: \. , . 

~ ~ 
..: .. ~ . 
c-.• -. .. , - k -z.:...._ ~ , 

COST Nt:JMBER.: FRAS1!:940l.. 0 
SAMPLED BY: C1ient 
DA:m REC:'D: OB/3l./96 
REPORT ~: 09/l.G/'-6 
PREPARED BY: Jaifo_ i4. 
REVJ:EWED BY: W' 

Date 
Qualifiers Apa1yzed 

09/07/96 

09/04/96 

09/06/96 
09/06/9G 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/0G/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/0G/96 

CSL 09/06/96 
09/06/96 

CSL 0.9/06/96 
09/0G/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
0':3/0G/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/':36 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/0G/96 
09/06/96 

SPR 09/06/96 
09/0G/96 
09/0G/9G 
O'J/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 

C:SL 09/06/96 
0'3/06/96 

E ~ilosaln cmp_ 303 Wet ~ilftltry Rd .. Roth!Child, WI 54474 1/800/33S-SCAN .Wisconsin Lab Certifla1tion No. n7D53l30 
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~Short Elliott Bendrickson,Znc. CUST NUMBER: FRASE940l..O 
121. Frener.t:~ Dri. ve SAMPLED BY: Cl.iez:z.r. 
~ Falls , WX 54729 ~ :REC'D: 08/31./96 

I 
REPOR'l' DATE: g~q~G 
PREPARED BY: 

UVIEWlm BY: * . Attn: John Guhl. 

Reporting MW-1 Date 
Units Limit 08/29/9G Qua1ifi.e.rs .Analyzed 

BPA 8021 
~u-Propylil~en.e · JJ.g/l. LO X 09/0G/96 
Tetrachloroethylene · JJ.s/1 LO X 09/06/96 
1.,1.,2,2-Tetradhloroethane p.g/1 l..O X 09/0G/96 
Toluene p.g/1 l..O X 09/0a/96 

11,2,3-T.rich1orobenzene Jl.g/1 l..O X 09/0fi/9G 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzen~ p.g/1 1.0 X 09/0G/96 
1,1,1.-Trichl.oroethane v.g/1 1 - 0 X 09/0G/96 
1,1.,2-Trichloroet:hane p.g/1 l..O X 09/06/96 
Tri.Chloroethyleue p.g/1 0.5 X 09/06/96 
'Tri.chlorof1uoromethane JJ.S/1 1 . 0 X CSL 09/06/96 
1.,2,4-Trimethylbenzene /ls/1 1.0 X SPH 09/06/96 
1.,3,5-Tr±methylbenzene p.g/1 l..O X SPB 09/06/96 
:vinYl Cb.l.ori.d~ p.g/1 0.2 ::z:. !)~ 09/DG/96 
~m- &: p-Xylene p.g/1 1.0 1..2 09/0fi/96 
o-Xy1ene p.'i[/l. l..O X 09/0G/96 

B'PA 8310 

~e:aa.phthene. p.g/1 0.2 X 09/1.2/96 
Acena.phthylene p.g/1 0.04 X 09/1.2/96 

thl:a.cene p.g/1 0.32 X 09/12/96 
Benzo(a)Anthracene p.g/l. 0.].4 X 09/1.2/96 
Eo (a) Pyrene. JJ.g/1 0.14 X 09/12/96 

enzo(b)Fluoranthene JJ.g/1 o.os X 09/12/96 
o{k)F~uoranchene JJ.SI~ 0.06 .X 09/12/96 

Benzo(ghi}Perylene. p.g/l 0 . :16 X 09/U/96 

~Gelle p.g/1 0.06 X 09/12/96 
ibenzo(a,b)Anthracene p.g/~ 0.22 X 09/12/96 

!nuoran.thene p.g/1 0.22 X 09/1.2/96 
nuorene JJ.S/~ 0 . :12 X 09/12/96 
~deno(l.,2,3-od)Pyrene p.g/~ 0 . 24 X 09/12/96 
~L-Met:hyl Napht:.bal.ene JJ.g/l 0.04 X 09/:12/96 
~ -Methyl Napht:h.al.ene p.g/~ 0.:12 X 09/12/96 
Naphthal.ene p.g/J. 0 . 06 X 09/12/96 
Phenanthrene p.g/1 0 . 24 0.251. 09/:12/96 

i?yren~ p.g/1 0 . l.B 0 .207 09/:12/96 

Ailalytl.cal. No. : 757.96 

1- Ana~yzed but not detected. 

ill Lyses conducted in accordance with Envirosom Quality Assurance Program. ':nT n Corp~ 303 West M.ilitn.ry Rd., Rotrulc:hfld, WI 34474 1/800 /33..'t-SC AN 1r\~ u b Cr.tfffcatfon No.737053130 
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I 
Short E1;tiott He:odri.c:kson, me. 
421 Frenette Dri.ve 
Chippewa Fal.ls , Wl: 547~9 

IAtt:n: John Guh1. 

I units 
I 
BPA BD:Zl 

BenZene p.g/~ 

~ B~ene p.g/1. 
Bromodich1orometbane pg/~ 
n - Butylbenzene p.g/1. 
sec-Bucyl.berlzene p.g/1 
tert-Bueyl..be.n.zene ~g/l. 
ca:rbon Tetrachl.oride p.g/l. 
Ch.l.orobenzene p.g/1 
Cbl.orcdibromomethane pg/1 I Cbl.oraethane ~g/l. 
Chl.orofo:rm ~g/l. 
c:bl.orometbane p.g/1 
o-C!bl.oro~o~u.ene p.g/l 

1 

p-Chl..oroto1uene p.g/1 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chl.oropropane p.g/l. 
1,2-Dibromoetbane ~g/1 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene p.g/1 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene p.g/1 ,l., 4-Dicb.l;oroben.zene flg/1 
Dichlorodifluoromethane p.g/l. 
1,1-Di chloroethane ~g/l. 
1,2-nicbloroeehane p.g/l. I l.,l-Dichloroeehyl.ene Jlg/1 
cis-1,2-D~chloroethy1ene Jlg/1 
~rans-1,2-DiChl.oroethy1ene Jlg/1 
1.,2-Dichloropropane p.g/1 I 1.,3-Dichloroprcpane Jl.g/1 
2,2- Dichloropropane ~g/1 
ltthylbenzene w~/1. 
Hexachl.or obutadiene p.g/1 I Isopropylbenzene p.g/l. 
Iscprcpyl Ether p.g/1 
p-Iscpropyl.toluene p.g/l 
Methyl tert Butyl. Ether p.g/1 I Methyl.ene Chl.ori.de Jl.g/1 
Naphthalene p.g/~ 
n - Propylbenzene ~g/1 
Tetrachloroethylene p..g/~ 

1

1 1 1., 2, 2-Tetrachloroethane p.g/1 
Toluene · p.g/1 
1,2,3- Tri chlorobenzene ~g/1 
1,2,4-Triahlorobenzene p.g/1 
1,1,1- Trichloroethane p.g/1 I 1,1.~-Trichloroeehane ~g/1 
Trichl.oroethy~ene ~g/1 

Ana.l.ytical No. : 

= Analyzed but not de~eeted. 

Reporting 
Limit 

o.s 
~ . 0 

l..O 
1. 0 
l..O 
1. . 0 
1.0 
l.. 0 
l.. 0 
l..O 
1..0 
2.0 
1.0 
2.0 
l.. 0 
l..O 
l..O 
1.0 
1.0 
2.0 
1 . 0 
l..O 
l.O 
~ - 0 
l..O 
l..O 
l..O 
2 . 0 
1 . 0 
1 . 0 
l.O 
l..O 
1.0 
l..O 
2.0 
1.0 
l.~ O 

1.0 
l..O 
1.0 
l.. 0 
1.0 
l.-0 
1 . 0 
0 . 5 

·- l' k, ' ' .. .. ; ... ; 

. "'t ,.,,, 
. . . t. : . . . . . .~ t· r· [. = ..;· . ·. 

r 1 . . p·. -. ,· · .. L··:.:. .. 
• ; 0 •. - · f ;... • : · 

. . . . . . . ~·.. . . f :. . . -;. . ·. ~ . ~' ' c.< ...... b..- ·~~~, - ~ 

:OtlP-1 
08/29/9£> 

X 
X 
X 
.X 
.X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 

75800 

COST NOMBER: FRASE940l.. 0 
SAMPLED BY: C1i.en~ 
DJcrE Rli:C'D: 08/31/96 
lmPOR:r DATE: 09/lji /¥ 
PREPARED BY: Jc:::Jf lf·ibl .. 
REV:!EWED BY:~ 

Date 
O!.lal.ifie%;1! Ma.lvzed 

09/0f5/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 ' 
09/0G/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 

CSL 09/06/96 
09/06/96 

CSL 09/06/96 
09/0G/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/9G 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/0G/96 
09/0G/96 
09/06/96 
09/0E>/96 
09/06/96 
09/0G/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 

SPH 09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/0t>/96 
OS/06/96 
09/06/96 

CSL 09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/0t>/96 
09/0t>/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 

··-

J analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 

TCorp~ .303 WestMilit2ry Rd.,. R.ol!lschfld, W1.54474 1/800/338-SCAN Wisconsin tab CertifiQitionNo. 7370.:,""3130 
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~'bert JUllot:-t lien.dric:kson:, r:c.c _ 
421 Frenette Dr1ve 
Chippewa Falls • WI 54 729 

I 
Attn: John Guhl. 

I 
l A 8021 

l'l'ri.c:h1orofluorcm.eth.a.n.e. 
1,2.4-Trime~lbenzene 
1,3,5-~imethylbenzene 

1

1Viny1 Chl.ori.d.e 
m- li: p-Xy1ene 
o-Xy1ene 

units 

p.g/1 
p.g/l 
p.g/1 
p.g/1 . 
p.g/1 
p.g/1 

X - Anal.yzed but not Cleteetecl. 

Reporting 
Limit 

1..0 
]..0 
l..O 
0.2 
l.. 0 
l...O 

D'CP-l. 
08/29/96 

X 
X 
X 
X 
]..6' 
X 

75800 
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CC'S'l' :troMBER.: P'RASE940l... 0 
SAMPLED BY: Client 
DATE: IlEC'D: 08/31/96 
~PORT DA!1'E: 09/~c>~ 
PREPARED BY: JCH . 
REV:IEWB0 BY: ~ -

t~~-
QuaH.fil!!rS Analyzed. 

CSL 
SPR 
SPH 

0!3/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/!36 
09/06/!36 

-u1 analyses conducted ln accordance with Envirosc;an Quality Assurance Program. 

:zt, ~n Corp~ 303 Wet MilitaJy Rd_ Rothsdtlld, WT ~74 'J /800/338-SCAN WISCOnsin ub C2rtlfic::alion No. 737053130 
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~ort E11iott· Eandrickson,Ine. 
421 F.renecte ~ive 
Chippewa. Fa.l.ls , WI 54 72.9 

I 
At;t:n: John Guhl 

Obits 

r:A 8021 
JJ.g/1 Be:nzen.e 

Brolllobenzene JJ.g/1 
Bromodic:hl.oro~tlum.e p.g/1 

1 

n-Bueylben%ene JJ.g/1 
sec-Bu.tylhenzene JJ.g/1 
t~-Bu:cylbenzene JlfJ/~ 
carbon Te~achloride p.g/1. 
Chlorobenzene p.g/1 I Chlorodibrom.ometha:ae p.g/1 
Chl.oroeclla.ne p.g/1 
Chloroform p.g/1 
Chloromethane PJ3/1 

j o-Chlorotoluene p.g/1 
p-Chlorotoluene . p.g/1 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane JJ.g/l 
1,2-Dibromoethane p.g/1 

11,2-Diehlorobenzene p.g/1 
1, 3-Dic::hl.orobe.o..zene p.g/1 
1,4-Dic:hl.orobenzene /lg/1 
Dichlorodifluoromethane JJ.fJ/l 

, 1,1-Dic:hl.oroethane p.g/1. 
1,2-Dichl.oroethane p.g/1 
1,1-Dichloroethylene p.g/1 
cis-1,2-Diebloroethyl.ene JJ.g/1 

, trans-1,2-Dichloroethy1ene JJ.g/l 
1,2-Dichloropropane JJ.g/1 
1,3-Diehloropropane Jlfl/1. 
2,2-Dichloropropane pg/l 
Et;bylbenzene JJ.g/1 I Rexa.chl.orobuta.d.iene p.g/1 
Isopropylbenzene · JJ.g/1 
Isopropyl Ether p.g/1. 
p-Isopropylto1uene p.g/1 I Methyl te:rt But:y1 Et:her p.g/l 
Methyl.ene Chl.oride pg/l 
Naphtila.l.ene p.g/1. 
u-Propylbenzene pg/1 

j Tetrac:hl.oroethy1ene p.g/1 
l.,1,2,2-Tetrachloroetbane p.r;;/1 
Tol.u.ene pg/1 
1,2,3-Tric:hl.orobenzene pg/l 

, 1,2,4-Trichloroben.zene Jl.g/l 
1,l.,l.-Trichloroethane p.g/1 
1,1,2-Trichloroechane pg/1 
Trich1oroethylene pg/1 

IIulalytical :N'o-: 

r = JUlal.yzed but ·noc decected. 

L 
.; .. . 

ZIHPRO/ESCAN 

~< t. 

.... 
'I · 

. . .:.--.· ·-. ... ............... : 
f t ..... .. . ~-~· 

Reponing TlUP BIJWP:: 
Limit 08/29(96 

o.s X 
2 •. 0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
l..O X 
1.0 X 
LO X 
l.. 0 X 

' 1-0 X 
l..O :X 
l.. 0 :X 
2.0. X 
l.-0 X 
2.0 X 
l..O X 
l..O X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
J..O X 
2.0 X 
l..O X 
l..O X 
1.0 X 
2.0 .X 
l..O .X 
l..O X 
1.0 X 
2.0 X 
l..O X 
l..O X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
J..O X 
1.0 X 
2.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
l..O X 
1.0 X 
1.0 :X 
l..O X 
1.0 X 
l..O X 
1.0 X 
0.5 X 

75901 

~.. SEH CHIPPEWA 
; . 

i 
l 
r 

·, ... _ / 
r ·· 

' . ~010 ... 
i 

~-f. ~~ " 

'1. 

t 
~ 

! 
i . . ~ \. ·· · , 

\.. 
'-....:.... · .. ... . . . 

~ ! ~ ·. 
I . • 'c-: . 
~to. - • • .:.. ~ .. -·.. ~ ... 

COST Nt:IMSE:R: FBASE9401.0 
SAMPLED BY: Client 
DAD REC'D: 08/31/.96 
RkPcR:r J'lA!t'E: 09/7J6/J6 
PREPARED BY:: JCf!y. f,i//.., 
:REVlEWED BY: ~ . • 

(~~e 
OQalifiers l>analvzed 

0.9/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/.96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/.96 

CSL 09/06/96 
09/06/96 

CSL 09/06/96 
09/06/.96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
0.9/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
0.9/06/.96 
09/06/96 
0.9/06/96 
0.9/06/.96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 

SP:S: 0.9/06/96 
09/06/!36 
0.9/06/96 
09/06/.96 
0.9/06/.96 
09/06/96 

CSL 0.9/06/.96 
0.9/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
0.9/06/.96 
0.9/06/.96 
09/06/.96 
0.9/06/96 
0.9/06/96 

All anal~ conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 

E lircsam Corp_ 303 West MWtary .Rd., Rothsdilld, WJ 54474 1/800/338-SCA:'\!' W15Consin lab Cettlfiation No. ID053130 
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~011 
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, . f ' 

i : ·i' 

•"J•-.. . .... _ •. - ~ ... L 
t 
\::..:. 

• i-
t. J. r: . !.: 
10:-...... h.-

I Short: El.licet Hencir:i.ckscmr Inc. 
42~ F.renette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54 729 

I 
JU:t:n: John Guhl. 

I 
EPA 8021. · 

I Trich1crcfluoromethane 
1.,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimathylbenzene 
Vin.y~ chloride 

I m- &: p-Xylena · 
o-Xyl-ene 

Allal.yt:iea1. NO • : 

Units 

p.g/l 
p.g/l 
p.g/l 
p.g/l 
p.g/1 
p.g/l 

1 
~ ~ Analyzed but not detected. 

""t ~( L. 
•' . 

-~f 

\:.... . . -

Reporting 
Litni.t 

l. . 0 
l.. 0 
1.. 0 
0.2 
l. . O 
1.0 

...... __ _ 

.. . " 
: .• 
~ . . 
~ ---···· 

TRIP B~ 
08/29{96 

X 
X: 
X: 
X 
X 
X 

75801 

,' .f· . . . . 
~- L . t 
•, I . , . 

" 

~­

t.. 
t. .. 
' 

r· ! 
'• .. 

:. . ,:.·"!; \ ~-· . 

L._ ..... ·~-- - ~ 

,. J' 

\ .. 
""'--- . It-__ ·-

COST NCMBER.: FRASE.940l.. o 
SAMPLED BY: Cl.1.ent: 
IlA!t'E REC'D: 08/31/96 
RBPO~ ~: 09/1.6/96 
PREPARED BY~ U{Ll9·24 
uvmwBD BY~~ 

Date 
Qualifiers Analyzed 

CSL 
SPH 
sm 

09/06/96 
0.9/06/96 
09/06/96 
0.9/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 

All analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 

f ~Corp .• 303 West Milibuy Rd.,. R~d. WlM-fi'-4 1 /1500/338-SC."-."l Wi$COnsln tab Ctrlification No. 737053130 
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'" 
ZIHPRO/ESCAN ~~~ S~H CHIPPEWA , 

L (. 

~012 
~· . "' 1: • 

r : 

II! 
~ .i 

. -' -' .o_£ _a_ -• . . .) . 
'\ ':' ..-a.r \ ?: 

~,. . . !" 
\. \ 

J
. ,• . \, •· £ 

r,:_._ 

\. • . 
t • -) . 

}- !: . L·--~ L .... .:. ..... 7. ~ 
~ ..... ..... ~ 

'

Short. Elliott .Hendric:kscu, Inc:_ 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Fal.1s ~ WI 54729 

Attn: Jah%1 ~ 

Units 

~ ~ --- (GJ?AAS) 

EPA 218.2 

pg/1 

Chromium (GFAAS} 

lEPA 23!.2 
Lead (GFAAS) 

p.g/l. 

p.g/1 

IPA BO:Z1 
j Benzene pg/l 
Bromabenzene p.g/1 
Bl:omodi.chl.oromet:ba.:rJ.e p.g /1 

I 
n-But;ylbenzene p.g /1 
sec-Batylbenzene p.g /1 
terc.-:sut:yl..benzene p.g /l 
carbon Tetra.chl.cricle p.g/l 

I 
Chl.orobenze.ue llg /l 
Chl.orod:ib:romomeeha.ne p.g /l 
Cblcroethane p.g/1 
Chlorcfcrm p.g/1 
Chlcrcm~thane p.g/1 

lo-Chlcrctcl.uene pg/1 
p-Chlo~tcluene p.g/l. 
1,2-D1brcmo-3-chl.crcpropane pg/l 
1,2-D1brcmoethane pg/l 

1
1,2-Dicblorcbenzene pg/l 
~.3-Dicblorobenzene p.g/1 
1,4-Dic:hlorobenzene p.g/1 
Dichl.oroclifluoromethane p.g/1 

1

1,1-Dic:hl.oroethane p.g/1 
1,2-Dichloroethane pg/1 
1,1-Dicbloroethylene pg/1 
c:is-1, 2-Di.chloro·ethylene p..g/1 

,~rans-1,2-Diehloroethylene pg/1 
1,2-Di~orcpropane pg/l. 
1,3-Dic:hl.oropropane llS/l. 
2,2-Dic:hloropropane p.g/l 

I
'Kthyll:Jen.zene p..g /1 
Bexac:hl.orabu.tadiene p.g/l. 
Iscpropyl.beo.zene p.g /l. 
Isopropyl Ether pg/l. 
l:::s~ropy1toluene pg/1 

yt:J..ca..l No. : 

X "" Ana..lyzecl buc not detected. 

J 

Reporting 
Lit11it._ 

0 . 2l. 

1.0 

l..O 

0.5 
2.0 
1.0 
1 . 0 
l..O 
l..O 
l..O 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
l..O 
2.0 
l..O 
2.0 
1..0 
1.0 
1..0 
l..O 
l..O 
2.0 
l..O 
1.0 
1.0 
2.0 
1-0 
1.0 
l...O 
2-0 
~-0 
l..O 
1.0 
l..O 
l. . O 

!'>' (_·,;-

MW-5 
08/29/96 

2.84 

X 

X 

X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 

75802 

All analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Prognm. 

" ... .. 
I 

~- ... I 
f· .. ·. .. : ' \:.· . . 

i ~.~· . 

"' '--. . . 
t·.. . .. r:....., ~-

·•· ie.:.-... ~ 

COST NCMBER: PRASE94Dl.. o 
SAMP.r..E:D BY: . Cl.i.ent 
DAl:E REC:'D: 08/31./96 
REPORT DA:l'E: 09/';.6/96 
PR2PARED BY: JCB.y..J./4. 
REVrEWBD BY: ~ -

!a':e 
OUal.;i,fiers Ana.J.yzed. 

C.SL 

.CSL 

SPR 

09/07/96 

09/10/96 

09/04/96 

09/06/96 
09/ 0o/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/9G 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 . 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/9G 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
o9/0o/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 

En r Corp., 303 Wo1: Military Rd., ~o!hschil<L WI ;g74 1/800/3~SCAN Wisconsin Ulb Certification No. 737Cb-:il30 
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~~~ SEH CHIPPEWA 

. { 
lgJ 013 

~ f: . ·-(. i . 

.• O.t .. 
.i: . '-·~·· 

f-. ..,..· 

. ""i, .. 
!:' r..:. 

~· ~· ..... - . "'··· .. 

lShort E11ioee Hend.ric::ksou, rn.c::. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa. Fa11s , WI 54 729 

'Attn: Jcbn Guhl. 

EPA BOZ1 

I 
Methyl tart Butyl Et:he:r 
Methylex:~.e Cl:i1oride 
Napb.t:balene 
u-l?ropyl...be.n.:ene 
Tetraclll.crcethy1ene 

1
1,2,2,2-Tetraebloroethane 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-TriChlorcbenzene 

1 1,1,1-Trichloroe~e 1,1,2-TriChloroethane 
Trichl.oroethylene 
Trichl.oro£1uoromethane 

1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl Chloride 
m- & p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 

.uPA 8310 
Acena.phthene 
~pht:hy1ene 
lmJ:hra.cene 

o(a).Ant:hracene 
Benzo(a)Py.rene 

E
Benzc(b)Fluoranehene 

enzo(k)Fluoranehene 
Senzc(ghi)Pery1ene 
Chry5ene . 
D~ibeuzo(a,h)Anthracene 
Fluoran.thene 
1uorene­

Indeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene 
l.-Methyl Naphtha1ene 

~
-Methyl Naphthalene 
aphthal.ene 
he:a.an.threne 

Pyrene 

~C!llyti.ca1 No.: 

~es 

p.g/1 
J!g/1 
J!g/1 
p.g/1 
p.g/1 
p.g/1 
p.g/1 
p.g/1 
p.g/1 
p.g/1 
}lg/1 
p.g/1 
pg/l 
pg/1 
p.g/1 
p.g/1 
J!g/l. 
p.g/l 

p.g/l 
p.g/l 
p.g/l 
p.g/1 
p.g/1 
p.g/1 
p.g/1 
IJ.g/1 
IJ.g/1 
p.g/1 
p.g/1 
p.g/l 
p.g/1 
IJ.g/1 
p.g/1 
p.g/1 
p.g/1 
p.g/l 

·- "" ADal.yzed bue not detected-

Reporting 
Li.mi.t 

1.0 
2.0 
LO 
l.-0 
1 . 0 
l.. 0 
LO 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
o.s 
1.0 
J..O 
LO 
0.2 
l.. 0 
1..0 

0 .:l 
0.02 
O.l.6 
0.07 
0.07 
0.04 
0.03 
0.08 
0.03 
0.1.1 
O.l.l. 
0.06 
0.12 
0.02 
0.06 
0.03 
0.1.2 
0.09 

1 . r.:. ,. ~ L ' , 
1.. \ 

.................. . ) . 
l . 

'-· 

MW-5 
08/29/96 

X 
.X 
.X: 
X 
X 
X 
.X: 
X 
X 
X 
X 
.X: 
X 
X 
.X: 
X 
X 
.X: 

X 
X 
X ., 
0.97 ·. 
1.42 '? (.:' 
0 .835'1. 
0.509 1 

0 .541. 1. 
.X: 
.X: 
2.97 '? 
X A 

0.840 : 
1..01·: 

!.338 olL 
1-48 ..,_ 
4.25 1. 

75802 

r 1'- • 

f '---. i '· ~. ,. 
r. i.· .. ,. ~. 

~· ...... . 
• •• t.a.:. ... _.. ..... ~ ~ 

i -. 
CUS'l' NOMBER.z P.RASE9401. o 
SAMP:t.ED BY: Client 
DA'l'E REC'D; 08/33./96 
REPORT DA'l'E: 09/16(!l~ 
PREPARED BY: JC!B 9-I:Jfl.. 
REV:I:EWE0 BY: ~ • 

fa~e 
9Ualifi~s ADalyzed 

CSL 

CSL 
SPR 
SPH 

09/06/96 
09/0G/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 

09/1.2/96 
09/12/96 
09/1.2/96 
0~/12/96 
09/12/96 
09/12/96 
09/12/96 
09/U/96 
09/12/96 
09/l.2/96 
09/12/96 
09/1.2/96 
09/1.2/96 
09/12/96 
09/1.2/96 
09/12/96 
09/12/96 
09/J.2/96 

I 
.q,ll analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 

:::n~: . rn eorj, .. 303 West Military Rd.. R.othsdilld, Wl 5447~ 1/800/3~SCAN \'\'is«<nstn Lab Certification No. 73i'OS3130 
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ZIHPRO/ESCAN ~~~ SEH CHIPPEWA 

.. .. ··-··. f :... . : 
f~014 • ., 
.. t · . ~ 

'AtYTICAL REPORT 
. I :s.· ; 
.;1 "':. 

~--~-~-- ; .... 
~- . 
\; . 
"'--.. 

\-. . . 
L .. _. £

~ ~ ) .• 
t,: -

. ~ • k.:..;.... • l . 

~! ~ t ' ft. 
~

~ .·· ~ · r-· r 
~ : \ ~- ;' f • •• • . 

'"--._. ~- . ~-~ . 

t . .r 
~;: . . ·. 
I ... r· . \ . · .. 

= (. ' '~ ""------;,;..:.-~.' . ~ 

l.shcrt El.liott Hendrickson, Inc. 
~21 F.renetee ~rive 
Chippewa F~ , WI 54 729 

Att:n: Jolm Guhl. 

Un:its 

~ 
I --=--- :GFAAS) 
Aoal.ytical Nc . : 

pg/1 

Reporting 
Limit 

l.. 0 

LYS-1 
08/29/96 

6.94 

75803 

All analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assunnce Program. 

CD'ST NDMBER.: FRASE940l.. 0 
SAMPI.Im BY: Cl.i.ent 
IlA'l'B REC:'D: 08/31/96 
REPORT ~: 09/16/96 
PREPARED BY: J~.iJ/l 
~BY,e 

QUa.li.fiers Aml.lyzeQ. 

09/04/96 

E! \ro:~Q~n Corp~ 303 West Military R~ .. Rothschild, WI 54474 l/800/338-SCAN Wi.'IC:OJlsin Lab Certification No. 737053130 
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I.Shorc Elliott Hend:dckson. Inc. 
42l. Frenet:te ])ri. ve 

CC'Sl' NUMBER: FRASE.940LO 
SAMPLED SY: c:l.i.ent:. 

Chippewa. Pa1l.s , WI 5472.9 

I 
Attn: Jcbn Quhl. 

l(lwl1ifier Desc:zi.pti.cms 

CSL 

SPR 

DAD UC'D: 08/ll./95 
REPORT ~; 09/l.6/96 
PREPARED BY: iJO!L9• if/.. 
RSVmWED sy,r 

Cheek standard for this anal.yt.e exhibit:ed a low bias. 
Sample resul.ts may also be l:liasecl l.ow _ Nart-deteets 
were veri.fi.ed by c omparison wi.th a low sta.ndal:d. 

The matrix spike included wit:h thir;; analytical. bateh 
had a high recovery. Sinee that samp1e matrix appears 
similar t:o your sample, your resul.t may also be high. 

I . 
All analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Progtam. 

En T~SO!n Corp., 303 West Military Rd., RothsdWd, WI 54-474 1/800/ 338-SCAN WISCOnsin Lab C~CJtiOll. No. "n7053130 
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'6'715 355 3219 ZHfPRO/ESCAN ~~~ SEH CHIPPEWA laJ016 

• ·;M ,. r&.aJ..t;w; ;i~i, ~ 
r.-·· p·-·· . f:"·' ~ 

~: l~;. · -l~- J.·. ~ 1·-·-··.·r 
-~ .. :::, , ..•. - ·. '¥J ·. . ~~; r-·· f. :~~-: .. ~ ~~::· .. ~~· ~:~ .. ~.·. , 
~·' I ~· ~ , ,:. ...: :' . .' ,· .. ,-~·· ,. r-• • •t ~··_ '-~·f.<', 

- · ·~~o:.. . ·. ~~~~~--·- .... ,., . ... -~ (,'r.-.. fk.: .• "' . : ~ ;. : . :· '.~ ·. ~~-= .. -·. ~:::--· . ~~.:.:_ ~-:::.: &:: ="· ~ 

... , • ::·:· .; -=..,: ·· ' r' • 

ROTHSCHILD, WI 54474 1-800-338...sCAN 
REPORT TO; 

!Name: =:\Oj,.., G1+h l 
Company: ~ ...Lnc . _ 
Address: 1-_tA I €r.LnL#r 1) r, 

I 
&!'~~~~~ F~r v.iZ SY7a~ 

Phone: t '"'1 T - -.])o 
P.O.# -
Project# f'itM"E !Yo l,og Quote # ?0 tf 13 

I Sample Type 

(Check an thai ~tyJ 

~ Groundwater 
~ Wastewater 

D.rmsroupd nme 

~Normal 
fi Rush (Pre-approved by Usb) 

BILL TO: [If different from Report To info): 

N~e=--------------------------------
Compan~------------------------------Address: _______________________ _ 

Phon~~------L---~-----------------------
ANALYTICAL REQUESTS 

I 0 Soli/Solid Date Needed ---------
0 Drinkfng Water 

Don Apj:lroved By ---------

0 Vapor 

D Other 

a"'; ... : .. · . .. 
~::· .. .. . ···· ,; . .... . ··- . 

- ····· .· . . ;- .. , . ... 
·. i. . . . ·· ' :.. . : 

No. of 
DATE I TIME !Co~ 

~~~.?.:\·.:: J: .... · .. ...... ;': -.~ .-·I I I I 

~:~·~.::·.~: ~~:_;~>· ~. ~:::: __ :·· .:: ;.,:.f_ ~· ·~ ,_ ~ . ~ ".', - ~. :· 

SAMPL.EID 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 

l ~Pt:na:=: 
R~OU!SHED BY: (Sign8JJ.Jre) I DATE/TlME I RECEIVED BY: (Signature) 

iT~Jff, If~ ~0 
A.ECElVEO BY: (Signature) 

REUNOUISHED BY: (Signature) 

REMARKS 
p~ I ct,;)... 

Comments:----- ----! 





~ :2/17/~6 TUE 07:55 FAX 715 720 6300 SEH CHIPPEWA -+-+-+ SEH HADISON ~002 
'"~/' 

~· I. 

I 

U s.s~= c::s=s-!!1== 
• a &bien 

December 12, 1996 

Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn: John Guhl 

Re: FRASE9401.00 

\11-l!TEO STATeS FILTE~ CORI'ORA'liON 

U.S. FIUU/IENVIROSCAN TELEPHONE 7l5-359-n26 
301 WEST MIIfAI:'f ROAD FACSIMllE 715·35.5·3221 
ROlHSCHUO. W154474 

., 
f}£c :;. 6 

S.· . 

Please find enclosed the analytical results for the samples 
received November 23, 1996. 

All analyses were completed in accordance with appropriate EPA 
methodologies . Methods and dates of analysis are included in the 
report tables. 

The chain of custody document is also enclosed. 

If you have any questions about the results, please call. Thank 
you for using US Filter/Enviroscan for your analytical needs. 

Sincerely, 

US Filter/Enviroscan 

/f{fL 
Gary L. Scharrer 
Instrumentation Chemist 
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I 

shore Elliott Hendrickson,rnc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Fall& , Wi 54729 

Attn: John Cuhl 

UDi,ts 

KEA 213.2 
\ CacSmium (GFAAS) pg/1 

EPA 239,2 
Lead ( GFAAS) 

JFPA 8021 
Benzene 
Bthy1benzene 
Methyl cert Butyl Eeher 
Toluene 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
m- &'c p-Xylene 
o-Xy1ene &'c Styrene 

EPA 8310 
Acenaphthene 
Acenaphthylene 
Anthracene 
Benzo(a)Anthracene 
Benzo (a) Pyrene 
Benzo(b)Fluoranthene 
Benzo(k)F1uor~thene 
Benzo(ghi)Perylene 
Chrysene 
Dibenzo(a,h)Anthrac:ene 
Fluoranthene 
Fluorene 
tndeno{1,2,3-c:d)Pyrene 

l 1-Methyl Naphthalene 
2-Methyl Naphthalene 
Naphthalene 
Phenanchrene 

I Pyrene 
Water org Ext - PNAs 

Analytical No. c 

p.g/1 

pg/1 
p.g/1 
pg/1 
p.g/1 
pg/1 
p.g/1 
pg/1 
p.g/1 

Jlg/1 
JJ.g/1 
Jlg/1 
p.g/1 
JJ.g/1 
pg/1 
p.g/1 
pg/1 
Jlg/1 
p.g/1 
p.g/1 
p.g/1 
Jlg/1 
pg/1 
Jlg/1 
p.g/1 
p.g/1 
pg/1 

1 
X c Analyzed but not detected. 

SEH CHIPPEWA 

Reporting 
Limit: 

0.21 

1.0 

o.s 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
l..O 
1.0 

0.1 
0.02 
0.16 
0.07 
0.07 
0.04 
0.03 
0.08 
0.03 
0.11 
0.11 
0.06 
0.12 
0.02 
0.06 
0.03 
0.12 
0.09 

MW-1 
11/21/96 

X 

X 

X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X o1t 
1.12 
X 

X 
X 
X 
X 
X ( 7 pA t..l 
0.085 
X 
X 
X 
X ~· ··i ) 
0.350 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X '7 
0.176 . ' 
o .1~5~·-v I 

COMP 

83154 

~~~ SEH MADISON ~008 

UNI1ID STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

C:UST NUMBER a P'RASE9401. 0 
SAMPLED BY a Client 
DA'l'£ REC'D: 11/23/96 
REPORT DATE: 12/12/96 
PUPAIUil> BY: GLS ./'9'4 
REVIEWED BYrr 

Date 
Qualifiers Apalyzedl 

SPH 

SPL DUP 
DUP 
SPL 
SPL 

SPL DOP 

. SPL 
SPL DUP 

SPL DUP 

12/02/96 

12/03/96 

11/27/96 
11/27/96 
11/27/96 
11/27/96 
11/27/96 
11/27/96 
11/27/96 
11/27/96 

12/06/96 
12/06/96 
12/06/96 
12/06/96 
12/06/96 
12/06/96 
12/06/96 
12/06/96 
12/06/96 
12/06/96 
12/06/96 
12/06/96 
12/06/96 
12/06/96 
J.2/06/96 
'12/06/96 
12/06/96 
12/06/96 
11/27/96 

L Analyse, condU<Ied in oc:cordonc:. wilh U.S. Filtar Quality AswraiiCII Program. 
WitCOnaln Lcb Cer~ffcotion No. 7370531 30/U.S. filler Corp .. 301 W. Militory Rd., Rolhsdldd, Wl54474 Ph. (800) 338·7226 Fcuc (715)355·3221 

I 
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Short Elliott Hendrickson,Ine . 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn: John Guhl 

IPA 213.2 
CadmiWil (GFAAS) 

DA 218.,a 
Chromiu.m (GFAAS) 

llA 239 . 2 
Lead (GFAAS) 

RA 802J: 

.Ynll.! 

pg/1 

(Jg/l 

(Jg/1 

Benzene (Jg/1 
Dromobenzene ~g/1 
Bromodich1orometbane pg/1 
n - Buty1benzene (Jg/1 
•ec-Butylbenzene ~~/l 
tert-Buty1banzene pg/1 
Carbon Tetrachloride pg/1 
Chlorobenzene pg/1 
Chlorodibromomeehane pg/1 
Cbloroethane ~g//l 
Chloroform .f.'g 1 
Chlorome~hane pg/l 
o-Chloroto1uene pg/l 
p·Chlorotoluane pg/1 
1,2-D~romo-3-cbloropropane pg/l 
1,2- Dibromoechane pg/l 
1,2-Dicblorobenzene pg/1 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene pg/1 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene pg/1 
Dichlorodif1uoromethane pg/1 
1,1-Diehloroethane f.'g/1 
1,2-Dichloroethane (Jg/1 
1,1-Dichloroethylene (Jg/1 
cis-1,2 -Dichloroethylene pg/1 
trans-1,2-Dichlor oethy1ene (Jg/1 
1,2-Dichloroprop~e f.'g/1 
1,3-Dichloropropane pg/1 
2,2-Dichloropropane pg/1 
Ethylbenzene pg/l 
Hexaehlorobutadiene pg/1 
Isopropy1benzene pg/1 
Isopropyl Ether pg/1 
p•Isopropyltoluene pg/1 

Analytical No. : 

X c Analyzed but not detected. 

Reporting MW-5 
Limit-_ 11/21/96 

0 . 21 X 

1.0 X 

1 . 0 X 

o.s X 
2.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1 . 0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1 . 0 X 
2.0 X 
1.0 X 
2.0 X 
1 . 0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
2.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1 . 0 X 
2.0 X 
1 . 0 X 
1.0 X 
l..O X 
2 . 0.. X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1 . 0 X 

83151 

......... SEH MADISON 
~003 

UNITED STATES FilTER CORPORATION 

CUST NOMBBR.: FRAsE9401. 0 
SAMPLED BY: Client 
DATB REC'D: 11./23/96 
RBPORT DATE : 12/12/96 
PREPARED BY: GLS __..A"A"f' 
REVIBWED BY:~ 

"' Date 
Qualifiers analyzed 

SPL 

SPH 

CSL 

12/02/96 

11/26/96 

1.2/03/96 

12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/9(; 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
1.2/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
1.2/04/96 
1.2/04/96 
12/04/96 
J.2/04/96 
12/04/96 
1.2/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04./96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 

All Ano/-yse£ condiKfed in O«Oit/once wlm U.S. Filter Qualify Assuro~ Program. 

w.~""" "''> G.mhm,., No. 737053130/U.S, Rio, co.,., 301 W. ...... Rd, """'~~. WI 5«74 Ph. IIOOJ 338·7:!26 f"' (71 $J 355·3221 



I 

I 

/ .12/17/~6 TUE 07:56 FAX 715 720 6300 
SEH CHIPPEWA. 

- -··------ -----------· -- -- -- --- - --- -~~~ SEH MADISON 
idJ004 

'u· s ---------- ~------- --- - -- - -------
1 

• •=-==--= ===-= = --- -=- UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

I CUST NOMBEa: F.RAS£9401.0 Short Elliote Hendrick&on,lnc. 
SAMPLED BY: Client 42~ Frenette Drive 
OATS REC'D: 11/23/96 Chippewa Palls , WI 54729 
REPORT DATE: 12/1.2/96 
PREPARED BY: GLS ~ 1 

Aten: John Cuhl REVl:EWED BY:~ 

Reporting MW-S Dace 
Qualifiers Ap.alyzed J units Limit l.l/21{96 

8PA ao21 . 
llg/1 1.0 X 12/04/96 /· Methyl tert Butyl Ether 

2.0 X 12/04/96 Methylene Chloride p.g/1 
12/04/96 JU:Jil 1.0 X 
12/04/96 

Naphthalene 
JU:Jil 1.0 X 

12/04/96 

n-Propylbenzene . 
p.g/1 1.0 X Tetrachloroethylene 

J.,O X 12/04/96 1 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane p.g/1 
1.0 X 1.2/04./96 

Toluene Jlg/1 
1..0 X 12/04/96 

1.,2,3- Trichlorobenzene w~/1 

12/04/96 p.g/1 1,0 X 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 

p.g/1 1.0 X 12/04/96 I 
1,1,1·Trichloroethane 

12/04/96 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane JU:Jil 1.0 X 

12/04/96 
Trichloroethylene p.g/1 o.s X 

12/04/96 
Triehlorofluorcmethane p.g/l. 1.0 X 1,2,4-Trimeehylbenzene p.g/1 'J.,O X CSL 12/04/96 I Jlg/1 1.0 X 12/04/96 
l.,3,S-Trimethy1benzene 

0.2 X 12/04/96 
Vinyl Chloride p.g/1 

12/04/9ti 
m- r. p-Xylene p.g/1 1.0 X o-Xylene r. Styrene p.g/1 1..0 X 12/04/96 I IPA 8310 

Jlg/1 0.2 X 12/05/96 
Acenapbthene 
Acenaphthylene p.g/1 0.04 X 12/0S/96 

J 
Anthracene ilg/1 0.32 X ""> 12/05/96 Benzo(a)Anthracene p.g/1 0.14 .0~ SlL S2L DUP12/0S/96 
Benzo(a)Pyrene p.g/1 0.14 _1_0. 7SS ) DO'P 12/05/96 
Benzc(b)Plucranthene ilg/l o.oe 

(~~ Slt. S2L 12/05/96 1 
Benzc(k)Fluoranthene p.g/1 0.06 .3.90 . SlL S2t. 12/0S/96 
Benzo(ghi)Pery1ene p.g/1 0.16 0.415 ~ SlL S2L DUP12/0S/96 
Cbrysene 

p.g/1 0.06 X 
12/0S/9' 

Diben~o(a,h)Anthracene p.g/1 0.22 X S.lL S2L 12/0S/96 
Fluoranthene 

p.g/1 0.22 X S2L DOP ~2/0S/9S 1 
P1uorene 

p.g/1 0 . 12 X 
~2/0S/96 

In4eno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene p.g/l 0.24 0. 565 ~ SlL S2L DOP12/0S/96 
1-Methy1 Naphthalene p.g/1 0.04 X 

12/0S/96 
2-Meehyl Naphthalene 

il9/l 0.12 X 
12/05/.96 1 

Naphthalene 
p.g/1 0.06 X 

12/0S/.9S 
Phenanthrene 

p.g/1 0.24 l.Ol 
12/05/.96 

Pyrena 
p.g/1 0.18 X 

12/05/96 
Water Org- Exe - PNAs 

- COMP 
11/27/96 Analytical No.: 

83151 

X • Analyzed but net detected. 

Alf Analyse. ~olld~toe<J in ~wrdance wlm U.S. fi/,. Guality Assvrarn:e Program. 

WI_,,, .... C.,;''"'~ No. 7.l7D.<3; 30/u.s. A"" C..,.., 301 W. M;/"" IIJ., """""""'· WI .54Q 4 l'h. (B00/330·7226 .... 1>1'1 3.!5·3221 
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1 
•• ---- ·---= __ _. - - -------- UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. CUST NUMBER: FRASE9401 . 0 
421 Prenette Drive SAMPLSD BY: Client 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 DATB RBC'D: 11/23/96 

REPORT DATE: 12/~2/96 
PREPARED BY: GI.S~ 

Attn: John Guhl 
REVIEWED BY':~ 

Reporting- TlUP BLANK•USF Date 
Yn~tt.l I:!imi; 61l21l!6 g,galifiers Anl!;!~~!:s! 

IPA 8021 
Benzene p.g/1 0.5 X 12/04/96 
B:romo]:)enzene pg-/1 2.0 X 12/04/96 
BromodiChloromet~e p.g/1 1.0 X 12/04/96 
n-Butylben.2:ene JJg/l 1.0 X 12/04/96 
sec-Buty1benzene pg/1 1.0 X J.2/04/96 
tert-Butylbenzene JJg/1 J..O X 12/04/96 
C&rbon Tetrachloride pg/1 1.0 X J.2/04/96 
Chlorobenzene JJg/1 1.0 X 12/04/96 
Chlorodibromomethane pg/1 1.0 X 12/04/96 
Chloroetb.ane p.g/1 1.0 ~ 12/04/96 
Chloroform p.g/1 1.0 X 12/04/96 
Chloromethane ll9/1 2.0 X 12/04/96 
o-Chlorotoluene pg/1 1.0 X SPB 12/04/96 
p-Chl.orotoluene p.g/1 2.0 X 12/04/96 
1,2· D1bromo-J•chloropropane p.g/l 1.0 X 12/04/96 
1,2-Dibromoethane JJg/l 1.0 X 12/04/96 
1,2-Dicblo:robenzene pg/1 1.0 X 12/04/96 
1,3-Dichloroben2:ene p.g/l 1.0 X 12/04/96 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene p.g/1 1.0 X 12/04/96 
Dichlorodifluoromethane p.g/1 2.0 X CSL 12/04/96 
1, 1-~ichloroethane p.g/1 1.0 X 12/04/96 
1,2-Dichloroethane p.g/1 1.0 X 12/04/96 
1,1-Dichlo:roeehylene p.g/1 1 . 0 X 12/04/96 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene ll9/1 2 . 0 X 12/04/96 
er~e-1,2-0ich1o~oethyl~e p.g/l 1.0 X 12/04/96 
1,2-Dicbloropropane 1J9/l 1.0 X 12/04/96 
J.,3-0ichloropropane p.g/1 1 . 0 X 12/04/96 
2,2- Dichlorop:ropane JJg/l 2 . 0 X 12/04/96 
Ethylbenzene p.g/1 1.0 X J.2/04/96 
Hexachlorobutadiene JJg/1 J..O X 12/04/96 
Isopropylbenzene p.g/1 1.0 X 12/04/96 
Isopropyl Ether pg/1 1 . 0 X 12/04/96 
p-Iaopropyltoluene p.g/1 J..O X 1.2/04/96 
Methyl tert Butyl Ether JJg/1 1.0 X 12/04/96 
Methylene Chloride p.g/1 2.0 X 12/04/96 
Naphthalene p.g/1 1.0 X 12/04/96 
n-Propylbenzene p.g/l 1.0 X 12/04/96 
Tetrachloroethylene p.g/1 1.0 X 12/04/96 
1 , 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane pg/1 1.0 X 12/04/96 . 
Toluene p.g/1 1.0 X 1.2/04/96 
1,2,3-Triehlorobenzene p.g/1 1.0 X 12/04/96 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzane p.g/1 1.0 X 12/04/96 
1,1,1-T:riehlo:roethane p.g/1 1.0 X 12/04/96 
1,1,2-Trichloroe~hane p.g/1 1.0 X 1.2/04/96 
Trichloroethylene p.g/1 0.5 X 12/04/96 

Analytical No.: 83152 

X • Analyzed but not detected. 

AA AflQiyles conducled in aecordonco with U.S. Filler Quell~ Assurance Program. 
W~SCCt~s in Lob Cerlifico~on No. 737053130/ U.S. Filler Corp., 301 W. Military Rd., RothscMd, W15W~ Pn. (800) 338•7226 ~ (715)355·3221 
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Short Elliott Hendrickson,zne. 
421 Frenecce Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn: John Guhl 

BPA 8021 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl Chloride 
m- & p-Xylene 
o-Xylene & seyrene 

Analyt:ic:al No. : 

Jln.i..tg 

pg/1 
Jlg/1 
Jlg/1 
Jlg/1 
pg/1 
Jlg/1 

X • Analyzed but not detected. · 

SEH CHIPPEWA 

Reporting 
l!imit 

1.0 
1.0 
l..O 
0.2 
l..O 
1.0 

TRIP EILANK-USF 
ll./21/9§ 

X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 

8ll.S2 

-t-t-t SEH HADISON ~006 

UNITED STATES FilTER CORPORATION 

CUST NOMBER: FRASE9401.0 
SAMPLED BY: Client 
DATE REC'D: 11/23/96 
REPORT DAXE: 12/12/9G 
PRBPARBD BY: G~ 

REVmWED BY: .:~ 

~~e 
Qualifiers Analyzed 

CSL 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/0f./96 
12/04./96 
12/04/96 
12/04/9G 

All Analyses condueied in oc;cordanot with U.S. Fihcr Quo/ity Alwrance Progi'Cim. 
Wisconsin Lob Certificofion No. 737053130/U.S. Flltar Corp., 301 W, Mililary Rd., RothKhild, WI ~.U74 Ph. (800J338•7226 fwl (715) 355·3221 



L2/17/~6 TUE 07:58 FAX 715 720 6300 

Us --------------- -- - - - -. --- - ---­. ------' l • •= ==--= =--= = t - --- ---

! . Short Elliott Henciric:kson, :Inc. 
421 Freneeee Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54 729 

Attn: John Gubl. 

B!'A 239.2 
Lead ( GFAAS) 

Anal.ytic:al No. : 

llni,ts 

llg/l 

X • Analyzed but not detected. 

SEH CHIPPEWA 

R.eporting 
Wln!t 

1.0 

LYS-1 
11/21/96 

X 

83153 

-+-+-+ SEH HADISON ~007 

UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

ctJST NtJMBBR.: FRAS29401. o 
SAMPLED BY: Client 
DATE REC'D: ~1/23/96 
REPORT DATE: 12/12/96 
PREPARED BY: GLS~ 

REVIEWED BY:~ 

Da.ee 
QUalifiers Analyzed 

12/03/96 

All Analyses conducled in ac.corda~e wirh U.S. Filler Qualiry Alluronce Program. 
WW:cnsin lob CerliAcarion No. 737053130/U.S. fillef' Carp., 301 W. Mnirory Rd., .Rolhschlld, WIS.w'4 Ph. (800)338-7226 Fax (715) 355·3221 
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1
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SEH CHIPPEWA 

. . ·- ---- -- -­. - ~-- .....__ - UNITED STATES AlTER CORPORATION 
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\ 

\ 

\ 

\ 

' 

Shore Elliott H~driekaon,Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 

CUST NUMBER: P.RASE940l.O 
SAMPLED BY: Client 
DATE REC'D: 11/23/96 
REPORT DATE: 12/12/96 
PREPARED BY: GLS,.....?~ 

Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

At=: John Guhl 

Qualifia~ Da•criptioD• 

\ 

\ 

SI?L 

SI?H 

CSL 

SlL 

S2L 

DOP 

REVJ:BIIED BY',_ 

The macrix spike included with chis analytical batch 
bad a low .recovery. Since chat sample matrix appears 
similaX" to your sample, your result may also be low. 

The matrix spike included with this analytical batch 
had a high recovery. Since that sample matriX appears 
similar to your sample, your result rnay also be high. 

Check standard for this analyte· exhibited a low bias. 
Sample results may also be biased low. Non~detects 
were verified by comparison with a low standard. 

Matrix spike recovery of this sample was low. Result 
for sample may al1o be biased low. 

Matrix spike duplicate recovery of this sample was low. 
Result for sample may also be biased low. 

Result of duplicate analysis in this quality assurance 
batch exceeds the limits for precision. Sample results 
may also show a degree of variability. 

,-.H Analyws ccnducred rn cccordonce with U.S. flh'tf Guolity AswraiiCe Program. 
WiK0111tn Lob CertiAcation Nc. 737053130/U.S. Filter Cotp., 301 W. Military Rd., Rclfuchild, WI 5-'474 Ph. (8001338·7226 F0JC (7151355·3221 

\ 
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U.S. FILTERIENVIROSCAN 301 W. MILITARY RD. ROTHSCHILD, Wl54474 1-800-338-SCAN 
BILL TO: (If different from Report To info): REPORT TO: 

Name; AAhto Crbh' 
Name: _____________ _ 

Company: S&a 1 :Cnt- • 
Company: ____________ _ 

Address: cp.a c,.~cr-cdfL 1>,.., Address: ____________ _ 

cJ...:ppw •· l='e.!ts- , .. ;r s=Y79l 1 
0- I . {.1.;).. Phone:L==L----:-:=-=-:=:::--

ANALYTICAL REQUESTS 

Phone:l jti""" r' ;~ ~ 
~0.#--~----~----------~---=---
Project#ffttrn;!NOt.oo Quote# 11'11 ... ~ 
Location ~+ .. •te1 tc~r 

§ampta Ivoe 
(Check all that apply) 

m Groundwater 
(f Wastewater 
0 SoJVSolid 
0 Drlnklng Water 
Don 
0 Vapor 

0 other 

Turnaround D1111 :; 

~ Normal 0 1\~ 
Rush (Pre-approved by Lab) 'lr '<. 

Data Needed--------­

Approved By ---------

SAMPLEID 

1 V-'V:~M·;~~.> ;;~-: ·:.1 I I I c:'l <np r.n~•- I I P I I I I 

I r~ .. , .• ~ "'- ~~~· .. :- :-:~:i~r;;.;;:~<f;~~1~)'~~'~·~1 I I I I I I I I I I 
• • .J... :"~·-· -.: , _ ... . _ .... !" L .' '".:•. :...l.-·..:.~ ..,~ :..u 

r 

CliAIN OF CUSTODY n.ECORD 

~-!:ft"r.·-.:~:·J;;:."''•',", .,, . .,_,ji!":' _ _ :-r. '•'" ·-~·· · •.""!}'·,, .··~-. :--

~·~•r&~:~Ott~~·:::ii'~~.r ':!·:~~· ·l. ·~, v~;~ 
r~-·~~:·~~~·~~~~~*~:¥~~.~·~:1~-:~j].;:~:~:·:>:~I/.~5-~ 

l
.:-;4lfr.iJ ' I]l•~l,f, ... t,: ,~~~·: .. ...:. .,I'.;• ... ,L, •• • , ,,~ .... -~-... ·; • ·.: ... 1 

',f1m~~ · . :ih.~+~~e:.:;.:~:~r·:;:· ... ·.~.~r.:~: 
~~~r~~ -~ .:.;,:')i"r··~·~··-;·\.··~··,..,.~,-,/:i-. -)< .. ~ 
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